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TOWN OF 

TABER 

 
 
 
 

  

  A G E N D A 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TABER, TO BE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, ON MONDAY, APRIL 10, 2017 AT 5:00 
PM. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

MOTION 

 

ITEM No. 1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

 

ITEM No. 2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

 

X 

ITEM No. 3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES  

ITEM No. 3.A. MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL: MARCH 27, 2017 
 

X 

ITEM No. 4. DELEGATIONS  

ITEM No. 4.A. DELEGATION: SOUTHGROW REGIONAL INITIATIVE 

 

X 

ITEM No. 5. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

ITEM No. 5.A. RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR TOWN OF TABER EMPLOYEES 

 

X 

ITEM No. 6. BYLAWS  

ITEM No. 6.A. PROPOSED 2017 SUPPLEMENTARY ASSESSMENT BY-LAW NO. 1-2017 X 

ITEM No. 6.B. RECREATION FEE SCHEDULE 

 

X 

ITEM No. 7. ACTION ITEMS  

ITEM No. 7.A. MUNICIPAL ELECTION 2017:  

ALBERTA MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS ELECTION CALENDAR DECISIONS 

X 

ITEM No. 7.B. FEDERATION OF CANADIAN MUNICIPALITIES: LEGAL DEFENSE FUND 
CONTRIBUTION REQUEST 

X 

ITEM No. 7.C. PALLISER AIRSHED SOCIETY X 

ITEM No. 7.D. MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY UPDATE X 

ITEM No. 7.E. COLLECTION OF REFUNDABLE BEVERAGE CONTAINERS X 

ITEM No. 7.F. BID REQUEST 2019 ALBERTA SENIOR MASTERS GAMES X 

ITEM No. 7.G. ENERGY CONSERVATION COMMITTEE LARGE ICE SURFACE 

LIGHTING REPLACEMENT 

X 

ITEM No. 7.H. INFORMATION FOR COUNCIL X 

ITEM No. 7.I. STANDING ITEM - COUNCIL REQUESTS 

 

X 

ITEM No. 8. MEDIA INQUIRIES 
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TOWN OF 

TABER 

 

 

 

 

 
ITEM No. 9. CLOSED SESSION X 

ITEM No. 9.A. FOIPP ACT SECTION 16; DISCLOSURE HARMFUL TO BUSINESS 

INTERESTS OF THIRD PARTY 

 

ITEM No. 9.B. FOIPP ACT SECTION 16; DISCLOSURE HARMFUL TO BUSINESS 

INTERESTS OF THIRD PARTY 

 

ITEM No. 9.C. FOIPP ACT, SECTION 19: CONFIDENTIAL EVALUATIONS  

ITEM No. 9.D. FOIPP ACT, SECTION 24: ADVICE FROM OFFICIALS  

ITEM No. 9.E. FOIPP ACT, SECTION 24: ADVICE FROM OFFICIALS   

ITEM No. 9.F. FOIPP ACT, SECTION 21: DISCLOSURE HARMFUL TO 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

 

 

ITEM No. 10. OPEN SESSION 

 

X 

ITEM No. 11. CLOSE OF MEETING X 

 
 
 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017  

Subject:  Minutes of Regular Meeting of Council: March 27, 2017 

Recommendation: Council adopts the minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held on March 
27, 2017, as presented. 

 

Background:  N/A 

Legislation / Authority: MGA, Section 208(1)(a)(c). 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
N/A 

Financial Implication: 
N/A 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

N/A 

Justification: 
Approval of minutes is in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, 
Section 208.  

Alternative(s): 

Council adopts the minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held on March 
27, 2017, as amended.  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Attachment(s): Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council: March 27, 2017  
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Raeanne Keer 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



 

 70/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF TABER, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, ON MONDAY, 
MARCH 27, 2017, AT 5:00 PM. 
 

 

Mayor 

De Vlieger, Henk 
 
Councillors 

Brewin, Jack 
Popadynetz, Rick 
Prokop, Andrew 
Ross-Giroux, Laura 
Sparks, Randy 
Strojwas, Joe 
 
Chief Administrative Officer 

Armfelt, Cory 
 
Staff 

Brennan, Meghan 
Holmen, Aline 
Lahiji, Ramin 
Munshaw, Steve 
Scherer, Gary 
Van Ham, Kerry 
Weiss, Donna 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Mayor De Vlieger called the meeting to Order at 5:00 PM.  
 
 
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

 

Mayor De Vlieger inquired if there were any additions or deletions to the 
Agenda, and there were none.  
 
RES. 106/2017 MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council adopts 

the Agenda, as presented.  
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



 

 71/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

 
ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 

 
A) Minutes of the Subdivision Authority: March 13, 2017 

 

RES. 107/2017 MOVED by Councillor Popadynetz that Council 
adopts the minutes of the Subdivision Authority 
Meeting of Council held on March 13, 2017, as 
presented. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
B) Minutes of Regular Meeting of Council: March 13, 2017 

 

Councillor Ross-Giroux requested to amend the motion of Action Item 
A) Council Approval of the Town of Taber Health & Safety Policy – 
Annual Review, to state that the motion was made by Councillor 
Prokop, not by Council. 
 
RES. 108/2017 MOVED by Councillor Ross-Giroux that Council 

adopts the minutes of the Regular Meeting of 
Council held on March 13, 2017, as amended, to 
detail that the motion of Action Item A) Council 
Approval of the Town of Taber Health & Safety 
Policy – Annual Review, was made by Councillor 
Prokop, not by Council. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
DELEGATIONS 

 
A) Delegation: Taber Equality Alliance Society 

 

C. Armfelt introduced Kristy Austin and Jason Wilson, representatives 
from the Taber Equality Alliance Society. 
 
K. Austin and J. Wilson presented their request to fly the Pride Flag on 
June 12, 2017 on a flag pole in front of the Town of Taber 
Administartion Buidling to Council. 
 
 
 



 

 72/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

DELEGATIONS – CONT’D  
 

A) Delegation: Taber Equality Alliance Society – CONT’D  
 
Council discussed the Taber Equality Alliance Society also presenting 
their request for permission to use the front flag pole, to the Municipal 
District of Taber, as it is a shared municipal flag location, and discussed 
alternative flag pole locations within the Town that could be used to 
fulfill the group‘s request. 
 

RES. 109/2017 MOVED by Councillor Popadynetz that Council 
supports the Taber Equality Alliance Society‘s 
request to fly the Pride Flag on June 12, 2017, 
pending concurrence from the Municipal District of 
Taber, as it is a shared flag location.  

 
Councillor Strojwas requested a friendly amendment of allocating the 
Town‘s flag pole in the southeast corner Confederation Park. 
 
Councillor Popadynetz declined the friendly amendment. 
 
Councillor Brewin requested a recorded vote. 
 

DEFEATED 
 

IN FAVOR: Councillor Popadynetz, Councillor Ross-Giroux 
 
AGAINST: Mayor De Vlieger, Councillor Brewin, Councillor Prokop, 
Councillor Sparks, and Councillor Strojwas 

 
MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council supports 
the Taber Equality Alliance Society‘s request to fly 
the Pride Flag on June 12, 2017 on the Town of 
Taber owned property on the flag pole in the 
southeast corner of Confederation Park.  
 

Councillor Strojwas requested a friendly amendment that the motion 
should include to fly the Pride Flag from June 12-30, 2017. 
 
Councillor Sparks accepted the friendly amendment. 
 
Councillor Strojwas requested a recorded vote. 
 



 

 73/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

DELEGATIONS – CONT’D  
 

A) Delegation: Taber Equality Alliance Society – CONT’D  
 
RES. 110/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council supports 

the Taber Equality Alliance Society‘s request to fly 
the Pride Flag on June 12-30, 2017 on the Town of 
Taber owned property on the flag pole in the 
southeast corner of Confederation Park.  

 
CARRIED 

 
IN FAVOR: Councillor Popadynetz, Councillor Ross-Giroux, Councillor 
Sparks, and Councillor Strojwas. 
 
AGAINST: Mayor De Vlieger, Councillor Brewin, and Councillor Prokop. 
 
 
BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 
A) Council Remuneration 

 

C. Armfelt presented to Council that this item is in follow up from 
Council’s request at their March 13, 2017 meeting, to bring forward 
information regarding Council Remuneration, from the five 
municipalities with populations above and the five municipalities with 
populations below the Town of Taber.  
 
Council discussed how the Town of Taber ranked in comparison to 
similar municipalities. 
 
Councillor Strojwas suggested that in order to move the Town of Taber 
into an equal position that the Mayor remuneration be increased by an 
additional $1,000 a month, which is an increase of $12,000 a year, and 
that Council remuneration be increased by an additional $500 a month, 
which is an increase of $6,000 a year. 
 
Mayor De Vlieger clarified that this increase would be effective for the 
Council elected in October 2017. 
 
Council discussed the possibility of adding health benefits instead of a 
monetary increase of the remuneration and discussed raising the Town 
of Taber remuneration closer to the average of the municipalities listed.  



 

 74/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES – CONT‘D 
 

A) Council Remuneration – CONT’D  
 

Council discussed the increasing demand and time required to fill the 
roles of Mayor and Council.  
 
Councillor Popadynetz requested a recorded vote. 
 
RES. 111/2017 MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council 

increases the Mayor’s remuneration by $1,000 a 
month, and increases Councillor remuneration by 
$500 a month, to begin with the 2017-2021 Council 
term.  

 
CARRIED 

 
IN FAVOR: Mayor De Vlieger, Councillor Brewin, Councillor Prokop, 
Councillor Ross-Giroux, Councillor Sparks, and Councillor Strojwas 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Popadynetz 
 
 
BYLAWS 

 

None. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 

 
A) Draft 2016 Audited Financial Statements  

 

C. Armfelt introduced Derek Taylor, partner of KPMG, who discussed 
and presented the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2016.  
 
Council discussed the information presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 75/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

ACTION ITEMS – CONT’D  
 

A) Draft 2016 Audited Financial Statements – CONT’D  
 
RES. 112/2017 MOVED by Councillor Prokop that that Council: 
 

(a) Approves the Consolidated Financial 

Statements and the Financial Information 

Return for the year ended December 31, 

2016; and, 

(b) Makes available the approved 

Consolidated Financial Statements for 

the year ended December 31, 2016 in 

booklet format to any ratepayer free of 

charge.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 
B) Alberta Transportation Functional Planning Study, 

Upgrading and Twinning Hwy 3 West of Junction Hwy 864 to 
Junction Range Road 130 

 

C. Armfelt presented Alberta Transportations Functional Planning Study 
and their request for a representative from the Town of Taber to serve 
on the Project Review Committee.  
 
RES. 113/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council appoints 

Councillor Prokop and Chief Administrative Officer 
Cory Armfelt to be representatives from the Town 
of Taber to serve on the Project Review Committee 
for input and guidance on the Functional Planning 
Study for the twinning of Highway 3 from the west 
boundary of the Town of Taber to the west of the 
Hamlet of Burdett.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 
 

Mayor De Vlieger declared a pecuniary interest in the next agenda item, 
and turned the meeting over to Deputy Mayor Prokop, who resumed 
Chair duties at 5:53 PM.  



 

 76/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

ACTION ITEMS – CONT’D  
 

C) Fire Hydrant & Barton Drive Underground Utilities Tender 
Award 

 

G. Scherer presented the tenders that were received by the Town of 
Taber for the Fire Hydrant & Barton Drive Utilities Tender and 
requested additional funds from Capital Reserves for back up. G. 
Scherer explained that the Fire Hydrant tenders came in much higher 
than anticipated and presented the alternative options to Council. 
 
RES. 114/2017 MOVED by Councillor Ross-Giroux that Council 

awards the Barton Drive Underground Utilities 
project (Schedule A) to Ground Tech Enterprises 
Inc. for the amount of $176,743.88, inclusive of 
GST, with an additional $19,727.50 to come from 
the Capital Reserves. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
Council discussed using Town of Taber resources to install the 11 
requested fire hydrants over the next year. 
 

MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council, due to 
budget constraints, directs Administration to have 
Town forces install the hydrants with the budgeted 
amount of $145,000 to be used for purchasing 
materials for the hydrant installations. 
 

COUNCILLOR STROJWAS RESCINDS HIS PREVIOUS MOTION 
 
RES. 115/2017 MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council 

cancels the Fire Hydrant project (Schedule B) due 
to budget constraints and directs Administration to 
have Town forces install the hydrants with the 
budgeted amount of $145,000 to be used for 
purchasing materials for the hydrant installations. 

   
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
Mayor De Vlieger rejoined the meeting at 6:40 PM, and resumed the 
duties of Chair. 
 



 

 77/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

ACTION ITEMS – CONT’D  
 

D) Trout Pond Project 
 

R. Lahiji presented to Council a project for the revitalization of the Trout 
Pond west of the Town, and the plans to restore it to its full potential in 
five phases. He explained that by dividing the project into five phases it 
gives Administration the ability to apply for grants specific to each 
component of the project, and will allow Administration to maximize the 
potential number of grant dollars.  
 
Council discussed different types of water agreements with Taber 
Irrigation District (TID) and Alberta Environment, and the water rights 
associated with these different agreements. 
 
RES. 116/2017 MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council 

supports all applications for funding to restore the 
Trout Pond and develop a campground and 
walking path in partnership with Alberta 
Conservation Association and other external 
partners as identified.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
E) Proposed Key to the Town Award Policy C-7 

 

Council discussed the proposed Key to the Town Award Policy C-7. 
 
RES. 117/2017 MOVED by Councillor Popadynetz that Council 

adopts the Key to the Town Away Policy C-7, as 
presented. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
F) Information for Council 

 

RES. 118/2017 MOVED by Councillor Ross-Giroux that Council 
accepts the material received in this Agenda Item 
as information.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 



 

 78/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

ACTION ITEMS – CONT’D  
 

G) Department Reports 
 

RES. 119/2017 MOVED by Councillor Prokop that Council accepts 
the Department Reports for information.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 

H) Taber Municipal Police Commission Report to Council 
 

RES. 120/2017 MOVED by Councillor Brewin that Council accepts 
the Taber Municipal Police Commission Report for 
information 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
I) Standing Item - Council Requests 

 

Councillor Brewin questioned why tickets for dumping garbage at the 
landfill are not available directly at the landfill for Town residents to 
utilize on Saturdays. 
 
C. Armfelt stated that he would discuss that with G. Scherer and look 
into that concern. 
 
Councillor Popadynetz stated that high school baseball has begun and 
requested that a Town baseball diamond be prepared early for baseball 
practices and play prior to the start of the parks season.  
 
RES. 121/2017 MOVED by Councillor Popadynetz that Council 

accepts the two standing agenda items and 
requests Administration to come back to Council at 
a later date to provide details on landfill ticket 
availability  and designated baseball practice and 
play areas for participants prior to the start of the 
parks season. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 

 



 

 79/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

 
J) Mayor and Councillor Reports (Verbal) 

 

Council provided and discussed their verbal reports. 
 
RES. 122/2017 MOVED by Councillor Popadynetz that Council 

accepts the Mayor and Councillor reports for 
information.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
MEDIA INQUIRIES 
 

Trevor Busch, of the Taber Times, asked for clarification if the change 
to Council Remuneration included benefits or just a pay increase. 
 
Councillor Strojwas clarified that the motion was strictly for an increase 
of funds, and stated that if someone wanted to purchase benefits they 
could do it privately.  
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

RES. 123/2017 MOVED by Councillor Brewin that Council moves 
into Closed Session to discuss matters related to 
FOIPP Act, Section 16: Disclosure harmful to 
business interests of a third party, FOIPP Act, 
Section 19: Confidential Evaluations, FOIP Act, 
Section 21: Disclosure harmful to 
intergovernmental relations, and FOIPP Act, 
Section 24: Advice from Officials.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AT 6:37 PM 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 80/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

OPEN SESSION 
 

RES. 124/2017 MOVED by Councillor Ross-Giroux that Council 
reconvenes into Open Session.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AT 9:08 PM 

 
Councillor Sparks asked that the minutes reflect that he left the Closed 
Session portion of the meeting when an item in which he had a 
pecuniary interest was discussed. 
 
RES. 125/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council accepts 

the letter of termination for fire services with the 
Village of Barnwell, with great frustration and 
disappointment with the Village of Barnwell’s 
decision. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
Councillor Sparks declared a pecuniary interst in the next item and left 
the meeting at 9:09 PM. 

 
RES. 126/2017 MOVED by Councillor Prokop that Council 

authorizes the lease renewal  of the property 
located at Community Centre, Blocks C-D, Plan 
7282JK, 4700 50 Street to Randy Sparks operating 
as Bodymasters Gym, for a 5 year term to expire 
December 31, 2021; and directs the Mayor and 
Chief Administrative Officer to sign the lease 
renewal document. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
Councillor Sparks returned to the meeting at 9:10 PM. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 81/2017 Meeting Date 
27/03/2017 

 

OPEN SESSION – CONT’D  
 
RES. 127/2017 MOVED by Councillor Strojwas that Council 

endorses the award of the Crop Production and 
Harvesting Licence on Wastewater Supplemental 
Irrigation Lands located at NE 36-10-17-W4M, NW 
36-10-17-W4M, SW 36-10-17-W4M, NW 25-10-17-
W4M, and SW 25-10-17-W4M for seasonal 
cultivation to 570254 Alberta Ltd. o/a T.F.S. 
Expanse.  

 
CARRIED  

 
RES. 128/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council accepts 

the information provided by Lantic Inc. regarding 
the carbon tax levy, for information purposes, and 
writes a letter of support with the Town’s concerns 
with the approach taken by Alberta Environment 
and Parks concerning all processing plants within 
southern Alberta.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
 
CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

RES. 129/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that this Regular 
Meeting of Council is hereby Closed. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AT 9:12 PM 

 

 
 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
MAYOR 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
  CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Delegation: SouthGrow Regional Initiative 

Recommendation: Council accepts the presentation from SouthGrow Regional Initiative regarding 
the group’s recent delegation trip to China, for information purposes. 

 

Background:  
Greg Robinson, and Peter Lovering, representatives for SouthGrow Regional 
Initiative, will provide information regarding the group’s recent trip to China.  

Legislation / Authority: MGA, Section 3 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 

Family/Community: 

Assist other agencies with their vision and efforts to make Taber a healthy 
community – socially, physically and mentally. 

Financial Implication: 
Not at this time. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

Not at this time. 

Justification: 
A presentation from this delegation allows for all of Council to be aware of 
community organization projects and their impact. 

Alternative(s): 
Council could seek clarification on any matter presented by the delegation.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Attachment(s): SouthGrow Presentation 

 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Kerry Van Ham 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



Presentation to Town of Taber

April 10, 2017







 

 

 

 

 
 

SOUTHGROW 

REGIONAL INITIATIVE 
SouthGrow Regional Initiative is an economic 

development organization partially funded by 24 

member municipalities comprised of towns, 

villages, counties and an Indian Band. It 

represents the business interests of each of the 

municipalities and endeavours to develop more 

business for them. Our mission is to accelerate 

and enhance economic development and 

sustainability for the communities in the 

SouthGrow Regional Initiative region. We work 

cooperatively with other regional interests like 

Economic Development Lethbridge. We believe 

that business developments in this part of Canada, 

wherever they are located, are an important part of 

our regional economy. South Central Alberta is a 

welcoming place to operate a business. 

南方发展 地区倡议组织 

 

 

南方发展地区倡议Ī是一个经济发展组织，
其部分资金来自24个自治区ノ员包括镇，乡
，县和印第安人部落。它代表着每个自治区
的商⅟利益并为其努力发展更多的业⅟。ハ
们的任⅟是为在ĩ南方发展地区倡议Ī区域
悊的团体⅞速和提高经济的发展和可持续性
。ハ们与其他地区利益如莱斯布悊奇经济发
展一起合作工作。ハ们认为⅞拿大这部分商
业发展，无论他们是位于哪都是ハ们地区经
济的一个悋要部分。南阿尔伯塔省中心地区
是一个欢迎大家来开展业⅟的地方。

 
 

 

Peter (Pete) Lovering 
Manager 

Pete has almost 30 years’ experience 

in the field of economic development, 

business assessment, business 

development, and marketing. He has 

a background in financial services and 

managing organizations. He has been 

the manager of SouthGrow for the past 

three years.  

 
 
 
Greg Robinson 
Chairperson 

 

Greg has been a member of the 

SouthGrow board of directors for the 

past 3 years. He is currently on the 

Town of Raymond Council.  Greg is a 

Manager for First Choice Credit Union. 

       

 
• 电话：403 394 0615 

• Eŵail: pete.loǀeriŶg@southgroǁ.coŵ 

• 网址： www.southgrow.com 

 

 

 

 

皮特.洛夫林  

经理 

 

皮特在经济发展，商务评定，商务发展和市
场营销等领域有着近30年经验。他拥有在金
融服务和管理组织方面的工作背景。在过去
的3年里皮特一直担任南方发展的经理。 

 

    https://ca.linkedin.com/in/peter-lovering-09357631  

 

 

 

格雷格.罗宾抙 

主席 

 

格雷格在过去三年里一直是南方发展董事
会成员。现任雷蒙德镇议员。格雷格是ಯ首
折信用联盟ರ的一位经理。 

 

    https://ca.linkedin.com/in/greg-robinson-ab419225 

 

 

 
 















Next Steps:

Decide whether you wish to continue the contacts made with the delegation that 

attended last fall.

Consider the strengths of the community and the types of businesses that you want to 

attract.

Consider a twinning arrangement in a location that has a similar economy.  But, if you 

do, remember that you will have to stay in touch.

Know which businesses in your community are interested in developing trade 

relationships and assist them in the import/export readiness.



www.southgrow.com

http://www.southgrow.com/


    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Residency Requirements for Town of Taber Employees  

Recommendation: Council discussion is requested. 

 

Background:  

At Council’s January 23, 2017 meeting, the following motion was  made: 

“RES.29/2017  MOVED by Councillor Ross-Giroux that Council directs 
Administration to look into devising a policy in regards to requiring new 
Management hires to live within the Town of Taber.” 

Further information was provided to Council at Council’s  February 13, 2017 
meeting.  The following motion was made: 

“RES. 45/2017 MOVED by Councillor Sparks that Council accepts the 
information received from Brownlee LLP and directs Administration to come 
back to a future Council meeting with a policy for senior management to live in 
the Town of Taber.” 

Administration continued discussions with Brownlee LLP and provides the 
more in-depth legal opinion of Brownlee LLP for Council’s further consideration 
(attached). 

Legislation / Authority: Charter of Rights and Freedoms 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Not applicable. 

Financial Implication: 
Unknown at this time. 

Service Level / Staff 

Resource Implication: 

Unknown at this time. 

Justification: 

Council made a motion requesting that Administration look into devising a 

policy in this regard.  Administration is bringing the information it has obtained 
to further determine if Council would like to continue on this path.  



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Alternative(s): 

Council could request that Brownlee LLP formulate a policy specific to a 
position. 

 

 

 
 
 

Attachment(s): Legal Opinion Specific Positions and Legality of Residency Requirement - 

Brownlee LLP March 2017 
Legal Opinion - Brownlee LLP February 2017 
Municipal Comparables 

AMSC Legal Opinion for Town of Pincher Creek 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Kerry Van Ham 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



























Municipality Residency Requirement for Senior Managers Other Special Notes

Town of Redcliff None None

City of Lethbridge None None

Town of Drumheller None If Moving Allowance is offered, it is typically tied to Town residency

Town of Okotoks None Within 1 hour travel time is fine

City of Brooks Yes

All Management Employees are encouraged to live in the city, those 

responsible for responding to emergency or alarm conditions must reside 

within 4 km of the City boundary. If the City provides you with a vehicle for 

business use, you must live within the City boundaries. The policy is a 

guideline mostly, it has never been officially enforced. They have no 

managers that they consider responsible for responding to emergency or 

alarm conditions, so they don't enforce that either.  The only enforcement 

that has occurred is the taking away of Town vehicles for business use 

when a manager relocated outside the city. 

Town of Innisfail None None

City of Medicine Hat None

They may impose a condition for those few positions that would have an 

Emergency Response requirement if needed  

County of Lethbridge None None

Town of Coaldale None None

Town of Strathmore None None

Town of Pincher Creek None See attached legal advice
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Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017  

Subject:  Proposed 2017 Supplementary Assessment By-Law No. 1-2017 

Recommendation: 
1. That Council gives first reading to By-Law No. 1-2017 being the 2017 

Supplementary Assessment By-Law, at this meeting. 

 

2. That Council gives second reading to By-Law No. 1-2017 being the 2017 
Supplementary Assessment By-Law, at this meeting. 

 

3. That Council unanimously agrees to proceed with third and final reading 
to Bylaw No. 1-2017 being the 2017 Supplementary Assessment By-Law, 

at this meeting. 
 

4. That Council gives third and final reading to Bylaw No. 1-2017 being the 

2017 Supplementary Assessment By-Law, at this meeting. 
 

Background:  

Section 313 of The Municipal Government Act requires Council to annually 
consider a Supplementary Assessment By-Law authorizing the Town’s 
Assessor to assess improvements that have not been previously assessed or 
increased value of an improvement since it was last assessed.  Such 
assessments must be pro-rated by the number of months during which the 

improvement is complete; occupied; located in the Town of Taber; or in 
operation.   
 

Therefore, if so desired it is in order for Council to give three readings to this 
By-Law. 

Legislation / Authority: MGA section 313 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
N/A 

Financial Implication: 
The financial implication is dependent on the Supplementary assessment 
value and the 2017 tax rate. 
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Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

N/A 

Justification: 
A supplementary assessment bylaw must be passed annually in order to 
impose a supplementary tax. 

Alternative(s): 

That Council gives first reading to By-Law No. 1-2017 being the 2017 
Supplementary Assessment By-Law, at this meeting. 

That Council gives second reading to By-Law No. 1-2017 being the 2017 

Supplementary Assessment By-Law, at this meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Attachment(s): Proposed 2017 Supplementary Assessment Bylaw 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Donna Weiss 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  
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TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 1-2017 
 

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF TABER, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 

TO AUTHORIZE SUPPLEMENTARY ASSESSMENTS 
 

 
WHEREAS Section 313 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of 

Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto; allows a Council to pass a 

Bylaw authorizing supplementary assessments to be prepared for the purpose of 
imposing a tax under Part 10 of the Act in the same year; 
 
AND WHEREAS Section 314 of the Act authorizes the Assessor of the Town of Taber 

to prepare supplementary assessments during the taxation year 2017 for all 

improvements that are: 
 

1. completed or begin to operate in the year; 

2. occupied during all or any part of the year; or 
3. moved into the Town of Taber during the year and not taxed in that year by 

another municipality; 
 
AND WHEREAS supplementary assessment must reflect: 

 
1. the value of an improvement that has not been previously assessed; or 

2. the increase in the value of an improvement since it was last assessed; 
 
AND WHEREAS the supplementary assessments must be prepared in the same 

manner as assessments are prepared under Part 10, Division 1 of the Act, but must be 
pro-rated to reflect only the number of months during which the improvement is: 

 
1. complete; 
2. occupied; 

3. located in the Town of Taber; or 
4. in operation; 

 
AND WHEREAS Council wishes to pass a Bylaw whereby supplementary assessment 

may be made; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Taber enacts as follows: 

 
1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the “2017 Supplementary Assessment 

Bylaw.” 
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TOWN OF TABER 
BYLAW NO. 1-2017 CONT’D 

 

2. The Assessor of the Town of Taber is hereby authorized to make 
supplementary assessments for all improvements pursuant to the provisions 

of the Act. 
 

3. The Town of Taber shall provide the preparation and maintenance of a 
supplementary assessment roll for the taxation year 2017. 

 

4. This Bylaw shall take effect on the day of the final passing and the 
signatures of the chief elected official and duly authorized designated officer 

thereof. 
 
 

RES.    READ a first time this                    , 2017. 

 
RES.    READ a second time                      , 2017.  

 
RES.    READ a third and final time                 , 2017. 

 
 

     

 __________________________________ 
      MAYOR 

 
 

__________________________________ 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Recreation Fee Schedule 

Recommendation: That Council approves the revision to Fee Bylaw 23-2016 as presented. 

 

Background:  

Recently there have been a couple of factors that have prompted the need to 

amend the fees in the Fee Bylaw 23-2016.   
1) Upon signing the new agreement with Global Payments we were 

advised that there will be an additional charge for credit card charges 

not completed in person.  Prior to his leaving, Devon Wannop advised 

that we raise fees 1% on all fees that are not paid in person at the 

counter to offset these charges.  This would include all fees whereby 

we do not physically see the credit card.   

2) With our new Recreation Software development, we are required to 

have fees for programs and courses divisible evenly by the number of 

classes in that course or program as the software recognizes fees 

based on a per class basis rather than a total fee.   

The attached document indicates which fees could have one of the following: 
a) Fees paid online as part of registration 

b) Bookings made over the phone with fees invoiced and showing on 

their online account. 

Only the fees that are highlighted in yellow are affected. 

The Recreation Board reviewed the proposed fee changes and made the 
following motion: 

L. Wijna moved that the Recreation Board recommends Council approve the 
revisions to Fee Bylaw 23-2016.  Carried Unanimously. 

 

Legislation / Authority: MGA 243 (2) (i) 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Build a community that is affordable and attractive. 
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Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Financial Implication: 

Facility booking fees you will see indicated as a 1% increase while program 
fees have the 1% increase as well as an increase to make the amount divisible 
by the number of classes. 

Online registration is a convenience for our users and with that convenience 
comes an increased cost to the organization.  The question is whether or not 
the Recreation Board and ultimately Council wishes to see that fee recovered.  

This process did increase fees for programming, but upon research with 
nearby communities our fees are still comparable. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

Staff are currently completing data entry in preparation for “Go Live” therefore 
the information is required at this time.  No further implications. 

Justification: 
Based upon the agreement recently signed with Global Payments as our 
provider. 

Alternative(s): 

Council may ask for additional information. 

Council may choose not to increase relevant fees by 1% and only adjust fees 

that are required to be divisible for the purposes of the software. 

 

 
 

Attachment(s): Fee Bylaw 23-2016 

Recreation Fees Recommended for Change 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Aline Holmen 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate: 
 

 



TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF TABER, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO 
ESTABLISH SERVICE FEES IN THE TOWN OF TABER. 

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act (Alberta, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments 
thereto) provides for Council to pass and enforce bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the 
safety, health and welfare of the people and the protection of people and property; 

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act (Alberta, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, and 
amendments thereto) provides for Council to pass and enforce bylaws for the municipal purposes 
respecting services provided by or on behalf of the municipality; 

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act (Alberta, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, and 
amendments thereto) provides that a Council, by bylaw, may establish fees; 

AND WHEREAS Council wants to adopt a Schedule of Fees; 

AND WHEREAS Council deems it expedient from time to time to revise the Schedule of Fees for 
municipal services; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Taber enacts as follows: 

1.0 NAME OF BYLAW 

This Bylaw may be cited as the "Fee Bylaw". 

2.0 INTENTION OF TOWN COUNCIL 

It is the intention of the Town Council that each separate provision of this Bylaw shall be 
deemed independent of all other provisions herein and it is further the intention of the Town 
Council that if any provision of the Bylaw be declared invalid, all other provisions thereof 
shall remain valid and enforceable. 

3.0 RESCINDED OR AMENDED BYLAWS 

Bylaw No. 19-2016 is hereby repealed. 

4.0 This Bylaw shall take effect on the day of the final passing and the signatures of the chief 
elected official and duly authorized designated officer thereof. 
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5.0 EFFECTIVE DATE 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

RES.642/2016 Read for the first time this 19th day of December, 2016. 

RES.643/2016 Read a second time this 19th day of December, 2016. 

RES.645/2016 Read a third time and finally passed this 19th day of December, 2016. 

TOWN OF TABER 

MAYOR 

CHI F ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (C.A.O.) 
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Aquafun 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule 'A' 

Schedule of Fees for Recreation Services 
(Fees include GST, except where exempt) 

Adult rush 
Student rush 
Child rush 
Senior rush 
Family rush 
Swim Club/hr 
Full Day rental rate 
Private rental reg. 
Private rental youth 
Schools/hr 
Adult 5 use pass 
Adult 10 use pass 
Adult 3 month pass 
Adult 6 month pass 
Adult 1 yr pass 
Student 5 use pass 
Student 1 0 use pass 
Student 3 month pass 
Student 6 month pass 
Student 1 yr pass 
Child 5 use pass 
Child 10 use pass 
Child 3 month pass 
Child 6 month pass 
Child 1 yr pass 
Senior 5 use pass 
Senior 10 use pass 
Senior 3 month pass 
Senior 6 month pass 
Senior 1 yr pass 
Family 5 use pass 
Family 10 use pass 
Family 3 month pass 
Family 6 month pass 
Family 1 yr pass 
Private lessons 1/2 hr 
Preschool, SK 1-4 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

6.50 
5.50 
4.50 
5.50 

15.25 
59.00 

1,064.50 
224.25 
112.50 
56.25 
29.25 
55.25 

102.50 
185.25 
331.50 
24.75 
46.75 
86.75 

156.75 
280.50 
20.25 
38.25 
71.00 

128.25 
229.50 
24.75 
46.75 
86.75 

156.75 
280.50 

68.75 
129.75 
240.25 
434.75 
777.75 

23.00 
41.50 

Page 3 of26 



uafun - Cont'd 

Meeting Rooms 

Auditorium 

Parking Lots 

Large Ice 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

SK 5-9 
SK10 
Adult Lessons 
Bronze Medallion 
Bronze Cross 
National Lifeguard 
Bronze Cross Recertification 
National Lifeguard Recertification 
WSI 
WSI Recertification 
Boat Safety w text 

Non Profit rental/hr 
Regular 
Overtime hourly rate 

Regular hourly rate 
Day rate 
Overtime hourly rate 
Stage Only 
Kitchen Only 

Portable Sound System/day 

Comm. Centre lncl electr./day 
Admin. Biding incl electr./day 

Youth prime time/hr 
Youth non-prime time/hr 
Adult prime time/hr 
Adult non-prime time/hr 
Local Schools/hr 

Summer Ice Out/hr 
Summer Ice Out/day 

$ 49.75 

$ 59.75 
$ 50.00 

$ 143.50 
$ 154.50 
$ 301.75 

$ 27.25 
$ 63.00 

$ 237.50 
$ 70.50 

$ 54.25 

$ 19.75 

$ 34.00 

$ 47.50 

$ 34.00 
$ 510.00 

$ 47.50 

$ 19.75 
$ 34.00 

$ 66.50 

$ 433.00 
$ 136.25 

$ 76.00 

$ 60.75 

$ 152.00 
$ 121 .50 

$ 30.50 

$ 45.75 

$ 457.50 
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Small Ice 

Ball Diamonds 

Soccer Pitches 

Football 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Noon Shinny 

Youth/hr 
Adult/hr 
Local Schools/hr 
Summer Ice Out/hr 
Summer Ice Out/day 
Public Skate 

Youth fee/day 
Youth fee/league team 
Rep team fee/league 
Adult fee/day 
Adult fee/league team 
Non Resident fee/day 
Non Resident fee/league team 
Electricity fee/tournament 

Youth fee/team league 
Adult fee/team league 
Non-resident/team league 
Youth/day 
Adult/day 
Non-resident/day 

Youth fee/team league 
Adult fee/team league 
Non-resident/team league 
Youth/day 
Adult/day 
Non-resident/day 

Gazebo incl electricity/day 

Bleachers 

I $ 3.50 I 

$ 40.00 
$ 50.00 
$ 20.00 
$ 32.50 

$ 325.00 
$ 2.00 

$ 87.25 
$ 336.00 
$ 336.00 
$ 174.50 
$ 672.00 

$ 218.25 
$ 840.00 

$ 79.00 

$ 297.75 

$ 476.50 
$ 595.75 
$ 98.00 

$ 196.00 
$ 245.00 

$ 558.00 
$ 892.75 

$ 1,116.00 
$ 182.75 

$ 365.50 
$ 457.00 

$ 23.00 

$ 57.00 
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Tennis Courts 

Programs 

RV Park 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Confederation Park Stage per hour 
(min. 2 hours) 
Confederation Park Stage incl 
electricity/day 

Tennis key 

Summer Week Programs 
Summer Games 
Cornfest Fun Run 
Halloween Party - poster 

I 

$ 20.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 30.00 I 

$ 111.00 
$ 15.00 

$ 27.00-42.50 
$ 25.00 

$ 25/night for 
Tournament 
_Q_articipants only 
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TOWN OFTABE R 

BYLAW NO. 23-20 16 

Schedule "8" 

Schedule of Fees for Planning and D 
(Fees include GST, where 

evelopment Services 

Development 
Permits 

Residential Dwellings 

Residential Other 

Home Occupations 

Commercial , 
Industrial, Institutional 

1 unit 
More than 1 Unit 

Additions 
Garages, Additions 
Residential decks, basement 
development, fences (over 
height), pool, shed 

Minor Home Occupations 
Major Home Occupations 

Portable 
Portable (Community Events) 
LED Signs 
Portable (6 month renewal) 
Freestanding, Fascia, Awning, 
and Canopy Signs 

Change of Occupancy 
Development (500m2 or less) 
Development (501m2 to 1 ,999m2

) 

Development (2,000m2 to 
4,999m2) 

Development more than 5,000m2 

Additions 

applicable) 

Permitted Use 
$100 
$50/unit 

$50 
$100 
$50 

I $50 
: $150 I 

$50 
$0 
$250 
$20 
$100 

$100 
$200 
$350 
$600 

$1,000 
$150 

Discretionary 
Use/ Waivers 
(Development 

Permit Plus 
Discretionary 

Use Fee) 
$100 Plus $200 
$50/unit Plus 
$200 

$50 Plus $200 
$100 Plus $200 
$50 Plus $200 

I 

$50 Plus $200 

$250 Plus $200 

$100 Plus $200 

$100 Plus $200 
$200 Plus $200 
$350 Plus $200 
$600 Plus $150 

$1 ,000 Plus $200 
$150 Plus $200 
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TOWN OFTABE R 

BYLAW NO. 23-20 16 

Demolitions 

Penalties 

Demolition Permits 

Post Construction Waiver 

Post Construction Development 
Permit 

Building Permits All 

Minimum Charge 

1 $1oo 

N/A 

2 X Development 
Permit Fee Plus 
$150 

$6 per $1000 of 
calculated 
construction value 

$100 Plus $4.50 
Safety Code Fee 

I 

$600 Plus 
additional base 
fees 
2 X Development 
Permit Fee Plus 
$150 

$6 per $1000 of 
calculated 
construction 
value 

* Exceptions to permit value calculations such as move d-on homes and accessory buildings 
are calculated at $0.25 per ft2. 

**The Town of Taber reserves the right to adjust the co 
applicant in order to reflect current market values. 

nst ruction values provided by the 

Penalties 
***Building Permit- construction 
prior to permit issuance 

2 X Building permit 2 X Building 
fee permit fee 

s prior to receipt of a building permit. *** Fees are doubled for any construction that proceed 
Exceptions may be granted only for foundations and 
issued for the project and the building inspector is adv 

footings if a development permit is 
ised by the applicant of t heir intent to 

proceed. 
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Planning Services 

Encroachment 
Agreement Fees 

Other 

Map Sales 

Planning Application 
Fees 

Record Search Fees 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Minor encroachments less than 
0.5m on public lands 
Major encroachment more than 
0.5m on public lands 

RPR Compliance Certificates 
Updated Compliance Certificate 
(within 6 months) 
Zoning Letters (faxed confirmation 
only} 
Caveat Removal 
Special MPC Meeting fee (not a 
regularly scheduled date) 
Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Hearings 

Civic 
Zoning 

LUB Amendments 
Area Structure Plan and 
Redevelopment Plan 
Amendments 
Municipal Development Plan 
Amendments 

Environmental Audits, etc. 

Zoning Enquiries requiring written 
replies 

Amount 
$150 

$300 

$150 
$75 

$20 

$75 
$500 

$350 ($150 is 
refunded if 
appeal is upheld} 

I $20 
$20 I 

$1000 
$2500 

$2500 

$75 first hour 
plus $50 per 
additional hour 
$75 first hour 
plus $50 per 
additional hour 
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Road and Lane 
Closure Fee 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Road and Lane Closure I $1,ooo 

Servicing (Utility 
Bylaw) 

Subdivision/ 
Condominium 
Application Fees 

All sizes (temporary water service) 
Development Levies 

Base Fees (refers to# of 
additional lots; MR and PUL 
blocks are not counted as lots) 
One lot 

Condominium Conversion Fees 
Developments Agreements (2 or 
more lots) 
Endorsements fees 
Subdivision Extension Fee 
Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Hearing Fees 

Initial CCC/FAC Inspection * 

CCC Inspection (where more than 
one is required) 
FAC Inspection (where more than 
on is required) 

*The approval and inspection fees will be calcu lated based on a flat rate of $2,0 
hectare. This shall include the initial CCC and FAC Inspection. 

$125 
(variable consult 
with planning 
department) 

$600 Plus $250 
per additional lot 
$40/unit 
$1000 

$250 per lot/unit 
$250 
$350 ($150 is 
refunded if 
appeal is upheld) 
$2000 Plus 
$300/hectare 
$250/inspection 
lfirst one free) 
$250/inspection 
(first one free) 

00 plus $300 per 
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Miscellaneous 
Charges 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule "C" 

Schedule of Fees for Corporate Services 
(Fees include GST, where applicable) 

Photocopies/Documents 
Preparation 
Tax Certificates 

Tax Search, including Legal Land 
Description 
Tax Search, if requested by owner 
of the property 
FOIP Request Processing 

NSF Fee/ Returned Cheque Fee 

Amount 

$0.25 per page 

$25.00 

$10.00 

N/C 

per FOIP 
Regulation 
$30.00 
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Equipment 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule "D" 

Schedule of Fees for Engineering and Public Works Service 
(Plus GST except where exempt) 

*Sweeper 
*1 70 Excavator 
*721 B Loader 
*Hyundailoader 
**580 Backhoe 
*Grader 
*Tandem Dump Truck 
Y2 Ton Truck 
*Vacuum Truck 
*Skid Steer 
*Aerial Lift Truck 
*Sanding Truck 

*Personnel Hours are included for one (1) operator 

**The following attachments are extra 

Materials 

Personnel 

Hydraulic Tamper 
Hydraulic Breaker 
Twister Bucket 

Stop Sign (60 x 60) 
Yield Sign 
Break Away 
Galvanized Steel Pole (10ft) 
Concrete (bag) 
Fill DirUcubic yard 
Cold Mix Asphalt I Cubic Yard 
Bagged Pothole Mix I Bag 

Fulltime, part time or casual 
employees 
Summer Staff 

Overtime Rates 

s 

Hourly Rate 
Amount 

$200.00 
$145.00 
$135.00 
$135.00 
$107.00 
$155.00 
$120.00 
$30.00 
$150.00 
$90.00 
$275.00 
$175.00 

10% 
20% 
5% 

Cost Amount 

$50.00 
$70.00 
$250.00 
$50.00 
$6.00 
$4.00 
$25.00 
$30.00 

$35.00 
(per hour) 
$19.00 
(per hour) 
2 x hourly rate 
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Water Rates 

Residential 

TOWN OFTABE R 

BYLAW NO. 23-20 16 

Schedule "E" 

tilities Schedule of Fees for U 
(Fees are GST exempt, except w 

Effective January 1, 2 
here applicable) 
016 

Flat Fee 
Meter Rate 

Multi-unit Structure Flat Fee 

Flat Fee 

Meter Rate 

Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Flat Fee 

Non-Resident 

Village of Barnwell 

Fire Protection Services 

Bulk Water 

Utility Deposit 

Turn On Fee 

Transfer to Taxes Fee 

Multi-Unit Structure 

1 0" diameter 
12" diameter 

Temporary Water Service 

Meter Rate 

Flat Fee 

Flat Fee 

Meter Rate 

Flat Fee 
Meter Rate 

I Meter Rate 

Flat Fee 
Flat Fee 

I 

I 

Workinq Hours 
After Working 
Hours 

I 

I 

$25.55/month I 
$1.06/m3 I 

$25.55/month for 
first unit 
$12.78/month 
each additional 
unit 
$1.06/m3 

$27.11 /month I 
$1.02/m3 I 

$27.11 /month for 
first unit 
$13.56/month 
each additional 
unit 
$1.02/m3 

$25.55/month I 
$1 .79/m3 I 

I $463.43 per 
4,500/m3 I 

$30. 06/month I 
$43.98/month I 

I $3.15/m3 I 

I $15o.oo I 

$75.00 
$150.00 

1 $2o.oo I 

I $125.oo I 
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TOWNOFTABE R 

BYLAW NO. 23-20 16 

Construction Deposit I As per policy #68C08/21/00 

Water Meters (GST included) %11 Meter $465.51 
%11 Meter $516.33 
1 II Meter $668.54 

1W' Meter $1,060.77 
2 11 Meter (only) $1,254.85 

Oversized Meters (Section 5.13b) %11 to 1 II Upgrade $152.21 
%11 to 1 W' Upgrade $544.43 
%11 to 2 11 Upgrade $738.52 

Seasonal Lawn Irrigation Meter 

Residential I Meter Rate I $1.06/m3 

Commercial, Industrial, Institutional I Meter Rate I $1.02/m3 

Water Meter Testing Cost 

Cost to be determined from the Town's third-party testing a 
are likely to vary over time and also be dependent on mete 

gency upon request. Meter testing rates 
r size & freight costs. 

Collection of Rates 

The rates shall be due and payable when rendered and a p 
current amounts greater than five dollars ($5.00), which are 

enalty of 2% will be charged on all 
not paid by the due date. 
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TOWNOFTABE R 

BYLAW NO. 23-20 16 

Sanitary Sewer Rates 

Residential Flat Fee $27 .36/month 
*Meter Rate $0.90/m3 

Multi-unit Structure Flat Fee $27.36/month for 
first unit 

Flat Fee $13.68/month 
each additional 
unit 

*Meter Rate $0.90/m3 

Commercial. Industrial. Institutional Flat Fee $31 . 72/month 

Multi-Unit Structure 

Property Specific Industrial Sewer Rates 

Lots 2 and 3, Block 1 
Plan 4343JK 

*Meter Rate 

Flat Fee 

Flat Fee 

*Meter Rate 

Flat Fee 

*Meter Rate 

$0.76/m3 

$31.72/month for 
first unit 
$15.86/month 
each additional 
unit 
$0.76/m3 

$31.72/month 

$1.03/m3 

, the Town shall charge the Property For the above specified properties 
Specific rate rather than the standa 
rate once the C.A.O. becomes awa 
flows to those properties resulting 
initiatives by the property owner. 

rd Commercial, Industrial, Institutional 
re of a significant decrease in water 

from planned water conservation 

Non-Resident Flat Fee $27 .36/month 
*Meter Rate $1.35/m3 

*Based on the metered water consumption 
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TOWN OFT ABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Residential Summer Sewer Charges 

For the months of May to September, annually, summer sewer charges will be calculated using the 
customer's utility account average of sewer charges, comprised of the flat fee and meter rate for 
the months of October through December of the previous year and January through April of the 
current year. 

The Customer account must be continuously active for all seven (7) months, October through April 
to qualify. If there is insufficient account history, the summer sewer charges will be based on the 
flat fee and actual metered water consumption for each month. 

The summer sewer rate is applied to the following residential code: *SR1 -Residential as defined 
in the Town of Taber Utility Bylaw. 

Collection of Rates 

The rates shall be due and payable when rendered and a penalty of 2% will be charged on all 
current amounts greater than five dollars ($5.00), which are not paid by the due date. 
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TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Garbage 

Residential Garbage 

Flat Fee I $20.62/month 

• Includes use of one bin, payable by each utility customer, even if bin use is shared by other 
utility customers. 

Commercial. Industrial, Institutional 

Flat Fee 

Pick-up Fee 

$20.62 per 
bin/month 

$46.60 per 
bin/month 
(all bins will be picked u twice weekly} 

• Includes use of one bin, payable by each utility customer, even if bin use is shared by other utility 
customers. 

• Additional bin(s) fee will be applied in addition to and at same rate as first bin . 

Recycling 

Residential Flat Fee I $3.78/month 

Commercial Flat Rate I $23.13/month 

Collection of Rates 

The rates shall be due and payable when rendered and a penalty of 2% will be charged on all 
current amounts greater than five dollars ($5.00), which are not paid by the due date. 
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Storm Sewer Rates 

Residential 

Commercial, 
Industrial, Institutional 

Collection of Rates 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

I *Flat Fee I $9.84/month 

I *Flat Fee I $11 .37/month 

The rates shall be due and payable when rendered and a penalty of 2% will be charged on all 
current amounts greater than five dollars ($5.00), which are not paid by the due date. 

*Seasonal lawn irrigation meters, and sewer exemption meters are exempt from storm sewer 
rates. 

ｾ＠
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TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule 'F' 

Wastewater Overstrength Surcharges 
(Fees GST exempt) 

In addition to those sewerage service charges assessed pursuant to Schedule 'E', all consumers 
shall be liable to pay to the Town a surcharge when in excess of the following surcharge limits: 

a) The surge limits shall be: 
(1) One thousand (1 000) milligrams per litre of non-filterable residue. 
(2) One thousand (1 000) milligrams per litre of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD). 
(3) Three hundred (300) milligrams per litre of grease. 
(4) Two thousand (2000) milligrams per litre of chemical oxygen demand (BOD). 
(5) Fifty (50) milligrams per litre of hydrocarbon of petroleum origin. 
(6) One hundred (1 00) milligrams per litre of total Kjeldah nitrogen (TKN) 
(7) Twenty-five (25) milligrams per litre of total phosphorus. 

b) In determining sewage characteristics for surcharge purposes, samples shall be of at 
least one hour's accumulation when received in the automatic samplers, or of a 
composite of four separate grab samples collected within a one hour period where 
functional automatic samplers exit. 

c) Where a sewage sample characteristic of either BOD, suspended solids or grease is 
in excess of the surcharge limits as setforth in 503 (m), and the samples were collected 
according to Schedule 'E', Section 4 (Sanitary Sewer Rates) item b, the consumer 
discharging such sewage shall pay to the Town an accumulated surcharge at the end 
of each month. 

d) Only one surcharge limit violation shall be charged within any one twenty-four (24) hour 
period between the hours of 10:00 am to 10:00 am. 

e) Only one of the sewage sample characteristics of BOD, suspended solids or grease 
needs to be in excess of the surcharge limits to cause the levying of the surcharge. 
The surcharge will be same if one, two, or three of BOD, suspended solids and grease 
is in excess of the surcharge limit. 

f) All new industrial consumers and any new commercial consumers so designated by 
the CAO, locating in the Town will conform to the surcharge limits as outlined in this 
Schedule and shall be subject to the surcharge as described in this Schedule. 

(1) For every kilogram of BOD beyond the limit outlined in this Schedule, a charge of 
20 cents per kg. 

(2) For every kilogram of COD beyond the limits outlined in this Schedule, 20 cents per 
kg . 

(3) For every kilogram of non-filterable residue beyond the limits outlined in this 
Schedule, a charge of 10 cents per kg. 

(4) For every kilogram of oil and grease beyond the limits outlined in this Schedule, a 
charge of 10 cents per kg. 

(5) For every kilogram of hydrocarbon beyond the limits outlined in this Schedule, a 
charge of 10 cents per kg. 
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TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

(6) For every kilogram of TKN beyond the limits outlined in this Schedule, a charge of 
10 cents per kg. 

(7) For every kilogram of Phosphorus beyond the limits outlined in this Schedule, a 
charge of 1 0 cents per kg . 

The foregoing weight in kilograms is calculated on the following basis for each component: 

(Cm- Ca) x Vol. 
103 

Where: Cm = concentration of the component tested in mg/L 
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Cemetery 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule "G" 

Schedule of Fees for Cemetery Services 
(Plus GST, except where exempt) 

Grave Site Including Perpetual Care 

Perpetual Care- On Previously Sold 
Graves 

Perpetual Care - Columbarium 

Open/Close -Traditional Burial 

Open/Close - Burial of Cremated 
Remains 

Open/Close- Non-Regular Day 
Traditional Burial (*Personnel hours 
are included for one (1) Operator and 
for two (2) hours of overtime rates) 

Open/Close - Non-Regular Day Burial 
Cremated Remains (Personnel hours 
are included for two (2) operators and 
for one(1) hour of overtime rates) 

Open/Close Disinterment- Traditional 
Burial 

Open/Close Disinterment - Cremated 
Remains 

Exchange/Transfer of Rights to 
Interment Space 

Late Burial Notice 

$ 850.00 

$ 450.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 635.00 

$ 230.00 

$ 970.00 

$ 720.00 

$ 1,190.00 

$ 325.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 200.00 
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GST Exempt 
Fees 

Funeral Benefits 

Resale of 
Internment Space 

Personnel 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Monument Permits 

AISH Allowable Expenses - Grave 
Site@ 50% 
AISH Allowable Expenses- Open & 
Close Regular Day 
Alberta Human Services Allowable 
Expenses - Full Price for Single 
Cemetery Plot for Burial of Cremated 
Remains 

A full refund of purchase price shall be 
given up to and including 30 days after 
purchase. 

After 31 days, either 85% of original 
purchase price, or 

35% of current selling price, whichever 
is the greater amount, may be refunded 

Full Time, Part Time or Casual 
Employees 

Summer Staff 

Overtime Rates 

1$ 75.00 I 

$ 425.00 

$ 635.00 

$ 850.00 

$ Full Refund 
$ 85% of 
Original Purchase 
Price 
$ 35% of 
Current Selling 
Price 

$35.00 
(Per Hour) 
$19.00 
(Per Hour) 
2X Hourly Rate 
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Police Services 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule 'H' 

Schedule of Fees for Police Services 
(Fees include GST, except where exempt) 

Accident Form 
Fingerprinting 

Security Clearance 
Traffic Escorts (hourly car & officer) 
(First hour or any portion) 

Photographs (Admin fee) 
Each Photo 
Video reproduction 
MVA reconstruction report 
False Alarm Response 
Standby- Event Security 
(per hour officer & car) 
Applies to security for profit events, 
concerts, sports, etc. 
Mental Health- Patient Escort 
(first 3 hours - standby rate 
thereafter) 
Commences at time of detention 
under Section 10 of the Mental Health 
Act 

$ 25.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 20.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 250.00 
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Waste 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule "I" 

Schedule of Fees for Transfer Station 
(Fees include GST, where applicable) 

Mixed Solid Waste (1) 
Untreated/ Unpainted Wood (2) 
Compostable Materials (3) 
Asphalt and Concrete (4) 
Scrap Metal and White Goods (5) 

Minimum Charge 
Construction and Demolition Debris(6) ** 

Rate/tonne (unless 
otherwise specified) 

$ 135.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 0.00 
$ 50.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 135.00 

(1) Residential , commercial, institutional mixed waste (Including Asphalt/Wood en Shingles) 
(2) Wood, tree stumps & branches over 4" diameter 
(3) Grass cuttings, Leaves & tree branches up to 4" diameter 
(4) Asphalt and concrete free of dirt or debris 
(5) Scrap metal, large appliances (ex. Washer, dryer, stove) 

s, windows, (6) Insulation, drywall, renovation materials (i.e. tiles, electrical materials, door 
partitions, ceiling tiles , carpeting, plumbing fixtures), non-recyclable concre te, soil mixed with 
waste 

tain this permit) ** A Demolition Permit is required (An Environmental report is necessary to ob 
which can be obtained from the Planning Department at the Administration Off ice. 

**Any materials disposed of through the Transfer Station categories will also b e subject to the 
appropriate rate(s). 

mer prior to All waste materials hauled to the Transfer Station must be sorted by the custo 
arriving at the Scale, and unloaded to the appropriate waste disposal area (i.e 
burn pit, metals, compostable, tipping building, asphalt, concrete, etc.) as direc 

. dry waste cell, 
ted by the 

Transfer Station operators. 
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Fire Services 
Offence 

Fire Services 
Item 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Schedule 'J ' 

Schedule of Fees for Fire Services 
(Fees include GST, except where exempt) 

Open fire without fire permit 
Discharge Fireworks without permit 
Sell Fireworks without permit 
Possess Fireworks without permit 
Burn prohibited items 
Provide false I incomplete I 
misleading information 
Interfere with persons authorized by 
the law 
Interfere with equipment apparatus 
Damage or destroy fire services 
property 
Falsely represent as Fire Service 
member 
Enter boundaries established by Fire 
Services 
Drive vehicle over fire equipment 
Unauthorized use of a fire hydrant 
Obstruction of Fire Safety Codes 
Officer by preventing access 

Open Fire Permit- Commercial 
Open Fire Permit- Town of Taber 
Sponsored 
Fireworks Permit- Town of Taber 
Sponsored 
Fireworks Permit- Non Town of 
Taber Sponsored 
Motor Vehicle Collisions I Fires -
Engine or Rescue Units 
Motor Vehicle Collisions I Fires -
Command Units 

$ 150.00 
$ 150.00 
$ 500.00 

$ 100.00 
$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 250.00 

No Charge 

No Charge 

No Charge 

$ 25.00 

$ 615.001hr. 

$ 175.001hr. 
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Fire Services 
False Alarms 

TOWN OF TABER 

BYLAW NO. 23-2016 

Response to False Alarm-System 
installed and maintained in 
Accordance with the Alberta Fire 
Code: 

First 
Second within six months 

Third and additional within six months 

No Charge 
No Charge 

$100.00 each 
response 
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Schedule of Fees for Recreation Services

2017 Approved

 Proposed 

Increases Comments

Aquafun

Adult rush $6.50

Student rush $5.50

Child rush $4.50

Senior rush $5.50

Family rush $15.25

Swim Club/hr $59.00

Full Day rental rate $1,064.50

Private rental reg. $224.25 226.50$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Private rental youth $112.50 113.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Schools/hr $56.25

Adult 5 use pass $29.25

Adult 10 use pass $55.25

Adult 3 month pass $102.50

Adult 6 month pass $185.25

Adult 1 yr pass $331.50

Student 5 use pass $24.75

Student 10 use pass $46.75

Student 3 month pass $86.75

Student 6 month pass $156.75

Student 1 yr pass $280.50

Child 5 use pass $20.25

Child 10 use pass $38.25

Child 3 month pass $71.00

Child 6 month pass $128.25

Child 1 yr pass $229.50

Senior 5 use pass $24.75

Senior 10 use pass $46.75

Senior 3 month pass $86.75

Senior 6 month pass $156.75



Senior 1 yr pass $280.50

Family 5 use pass $68.75

Family 10 use pass $129.75

Family 3 month pass $240.25

Family 6 month pass $434.75

Family 1 yr pass $777.75

Private lessons 1/2 hr $23.00

Preschool, SK 1-4 $41.50 42.00$       increased 1% and made divisable by 8

SK 5-9 $49.75 52.00$       increased 1% and made divisable by 8

SK 10 $59.75 62.00$       increased 1% and made divisable by 8

Adult Lessons $50.00 52.00$       increased 1% and made divisable by 8

Bronze Medallion $143.50 145.00$     increased 1% and divisable by 2

Bronze Cross $154.50 156.50$     increased 1% and divisable by 2

National Lifeguard $301.75 346.50$     new rate -includes text book/5

Bronze Cross Recertification $27.25 27.75$       increased 1% to nearest .25

National Lifeguard Recertification $63.00 63.75$       increased 1% to nearest .25

WSI $237.50 303.00$     new rate - includes text book/4

WSI Recertification $70.50 71.25$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Boat Safety w text $54.25

Standard First Aid 150.00$     New Fee

Meeting Rooms

Non Profit rental/hr $19.75 20.00$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Regular $34.00 34.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Overtime hourly rate $47.50

Auditorium

Regular hourly rate $34.00 34.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Day rate $510.00 515.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Overtime hourly rate $47.50

Stage Only $19.75 20.00$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Kitchen Only $34.00 34.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25



Portable Sound System/day $66.50

Parking Lots

Comm. Centre Incl electr./day $433.00 437.50$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Admin. Blding incl electr./day $136.25 137.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Admin Blding/half day $136.25 137.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Large Ice

Youth prime time/hr $76.00 77.00$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Youth non-prime time/hr $60.75 61.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult prime time/hr $152.00 153.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult non-prime time/hr $121.50 122.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Local Schools/hr $30.50

Summer Ice Out/hr $45.75 46.25$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Summer Ice Out/day $457.50 462.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Noon Shinny $3.50 3.75$         increased 1% to nearest .25

Seasonal Shinny Fee $75.00 75.75$       New Fee 

Small Ice

Youth/hr $40.00 40.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult/hr $50.00 50.50$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Local Schools/hr $20.00

Summer Ice Out/hr $32.50 33.00$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Summer Ice Out/day $325.00 328.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Public Skate $2.00

Ball Diamonds

Youth fee/day $87.25 88.25$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Youth fee/league team $336.00

Rep team fee/league $336.00

Adult fee/day $174.50 176.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult fee/league team $672.00

Non Resident fee/day $218.25 220.50$     increased 1% to nearest .25



Non Resident fee/league team $840.00

Electricity fee/tournament $79.00

Soccer Pitches

Youth fee/team league $297.75

Adult fee/team league $476.50

Non-resident/team league $595.75

Youth/day $98.00 99.00$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult/day $196.00 198.00$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Non-resident/day $245.00 247.50$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Football

Youth fee/team league $558.00

Adult fee/team league $892.75

Non-resident/team league $1,116.00

Youth/day $182.75 184.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Adult/day $365.50 369.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Non-resident/day $457.00 461.75$     increased 1% to nearest .25

Parks

Gazebo incl electricity/day $23.00

Bleachers $57.00

Cornfest Stage/hr (min 2hrs) $20.00

Cornfest Stage inc elec/day $75.00

Tennis Courts

Tennis key $30.00

Programs

Summer Week Programs $111.00 112.25$     increased 1% to nearest .25/5

Summer Games $15.00

Cornfest Fun Run  $    27.00 - 42.50 

Halloween Party - poster $25.50



$25 /night for 25.25$       increased 1% to nearest .25

Tournament participants only
RV Park
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Municipal Election 2017:  

Alberta Municipal Affairs Election Calendar Decisions  

Recommendation: 
1. Council agrees that the election of councillors be by vote of the 

electors of the whole municipality as has been done in the past, and 

not by wards. 

2. Council agrees that the chief elected official (mayor) shall be selected 

by vote of the electors as has been done in the past, rather than by 

appointment from among the elected councillors. 

3. Council: 

a. Pursuant to Section 73 of the Local Authorities Election Act, 

directs that an advanced vote be held in 2017, with the 

Returning Officer to determine the days and hours when the 

advance vote is to be held; 

b. Pursuant to Section 79 of the Local Authorit ies Election Act, 

directs the Returning Officer to arrange for voting in 2017 by 

incapacitated electors at home through the attendance of 2 

deputies at the residence of an elector, during the hours an 

advance voting station is open, in order to take the votes of an 

elector who, because of physical incapability, is unable to 

attend a voting station or an advance voting station to vote; 

c. Pursuant to Section 80 of the Local Authorities Election Act, 

designates the following institutional Voting Stations for the 

Town of Taber for the 2017 Municipal Election: 

i. Taber and District Health Care Complex, located at 

4326 50 Avenue, Taber, AB; 

ii. Clearview Lodge, located at 4730 50 Avenue, Taber, 

AB; and, 

iii. The Good Samaritan Society, commonly known as 

Lindenview, located at 4700 64 Avenue, Taber, AB. 

4. Council agrees that no further changes are requested to the defaults 

under the Municipal Government Act, and no bylaws or further action 
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is required for the conduct of the 2017 Municipal Election, in 

accordance with the Alberta Municipal Affairs Election Calendar. 

 

Background:  

To assist municipalities in organizing and conducting the 2017 municipal 

elections, which will be held on October 16, 2017, Alberta Municipal Affairs has 
provided an “Election Calendar”.  It sets out a series of dates by which various 
actions must be undertaken prior to the election.  The Town’s Administration 
will be following this calendar in preparing for the election, and involving 
Council where necessary.   

Previous Council have requested that its preference would be to deal with all of 

the options in a combined fashion.  Therefore for timing and efficiency 
purposes, Administration is bringing forth the entire calendar for Council’s input 
and direction on decisions it would like to make to the defaults listed by Alberta 

Municipal Affairs.   

Administration notes that the following dates and items may be of particular 
interest to Council for consideration purposes: 

1. Sections 147-149 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA) allow 

Council to divide the municipality into wards for election purposes.  

The Town of Taber has not done this in the past but it is an option.  

Administration is seeking direction from Council as to whether or not it 

wishes to establish wards for the 2017 election.  If so, a bylaw to this  

effect must be passed. 

2. Sections 150-151 of the MGA allow Council to appoint the chief 

elected official (mayor) from among the elected councillors rather than 

having the position be filled by election.  Again, the Town has not done 

this in the past but the option is there.  Administration is seeking 

direction from Council for the 2017 election.  A bylaw would be needed 

if Council wishes to change to an appointment-type system. 

3. Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Election Act, states that an 

elected authority may by resolution provide for holding an advanced 

vote on any vote to be held in the election.  If Council chooses to 

provide for an advanced vote, the Returning Officer would determine 

the days and hours when the advanced vote is to be held. 

4. Section 79(1) of the Local Authorities Election Act, states that an 

elected authority may be resolution provide for the attendance of 2 

deputies at the residence of an elector, during the hours an advanced 

voting station is open or other times as may be fixed by resolution, in 

order to take the votes of an elector who, because of their physical 

incapability, is unable to attend a voting station or an advanced voting 

station to vote. 
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5. Section 80(1) of the Local Authorities Election Act, states that an 

elected authority by resolution may designate the location of one or 

more institutional voting stations for an election.  Alternatively, Section 

80(1) allows Council the authority to delegate this task to the Returning 

Officer. 

Legislation / Authority: 
Local Authorities Election Act 

Municipal Government Act 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 

Governance: 

Build partnerships with other governments and organizations where synergies 

may exist. 

Financial Implication: 
The costs associated for conducting the 2017 Municipal Election has  been 
considered in the approved 2017 Operating Budget. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

Council has appointed a returning officer for the municipality, and that person 
would be responsible to ensure the conduct of the election. 

Staffing requirements have been considered and are within the parameters of 

the recommendations for is project. 

Justification: 

Making these decisions at this time allows for appropriate time for advertising 
to prepare for and garner a successful election. 

Vast inclusion of electors and having ample timing for education of voting 

opportunities presents greater opportunity for a successful election. 

Alternative(s): 

Council could choose to direct Administration to make amendments to the 
defaults listed by Alberta Municipal Affairs being ________, and requests 
Administration to bring back any required bylaws or resolutions to Council for 

consideration. 

Council could choose to keep the status quo, which is the default situation 
under the MGA with no resolutions, bylaws or further action required. 

 

 

Attachment(s): Alberta Municipal Affairs Election Calendar 
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APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Kerry Van Ham 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



 

G o v e r n m e n t  o f  A l b e r t a  

Updated 2017  ;EǆĐludes Suŵŵer VillagesͿ 

Municipal Election Calendar 
      

 



This ĐaleŶdaƌ is desigŶed to suppleŵeŶt the Local Authoriies Elecion Act ;LAEAͿ aŶd the dates aŶd deadliŶes pƌesĐƌiďed. This 
ĐaleŶdaƌ is Ŷot desigŶed to ďe the sole souƌĐe of iŶfoƌŵaioŶ. The dates pƌoǀided foƌ iŶ the ĐaleŶdaƌ aƌe aďsolute deadliŶes ďased oŶ 
the LAEA aŶd should ďe ƌeǀieǁed thƌoughout the duƌaioŶ of the eleĐioŶ Ǉeaƌ to eŶsuƌe adeƋuate iŵe foƌ the ƌesoluioŶs aŶd 
ďǇlaǁs to ďe passed ďǇ ŵuŶiĐipal ĐouŶĐils. Foƌ fuƌtheƌ iŶfoƌŵaioŶ aŶd if Ǉou haǀe aŶǇ ƋuesioŶs, please ĐoŶtaĐt MuŶiĐipal SeƌǀiĐes 
BƌaŶĐh at ϳϴϬ-ϰϮϳ-ϮϮϮϱ, toll-fƌee iŶ Alďeƌta ďǇ dialiŶg ϯϭϬ-ϬϬϬϬ, aŶd ask to speak ǁith a ŵuŶiĐipal adǀisoƌ.   



JaŶuaƌǇ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ 

Neǁ Year’s DaǇ       

ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ 

       

ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ 

       

ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ 

       

Ϯϵ ϯϬ ϯϭ      

 Reǀieǁ Local 
Authoriies Elecion 
Act, MGA, & School 
Act. 
 

     



FeďƌuaƌǇ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

   ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ 

       

ϱ ϲ  ϳ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ 

       

ϭϮ ϭϯ  ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ 

 Reǀieǁ Local 
Authoriies Elecion 
Act, MGA, & School 
Act 

 

     

ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ 

 FaŵilǇ DaǇ      

Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ     

       



MaƌĐh ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

   ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ 

       

ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ 

       

ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ 

     Last daǇ foƌ a ďǇlaǁ to 
ďe passed foƌ 
addiioŶal Ŷuŵďeƌ 
aŶd tǇpes of 
ideŶiiĐaioŶ to ǀeƌifǇ 
Ŷaŵe aŶd addƌess of 
aŶ eleĐtoƌ ;s.ϱϯͿ 

 

ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ 

 EleĐted AuthoƌitǇ ŵaǇ, 
ďǇ ƌesoluioŶ, appoiŶt 
a ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ if 
soŵeoŶe otheƌ thaŶ 
the Đhief 
adŵiŶistƌaiǀe oiĐeƌ 
oƌ sĐhool seĐƌetaƌǇ is 
to ďe the ƌetuƌŶiŶg 
oiĐeƌ ;s.ϭϯͿ. 

     

Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ ϯϭ  

       



Apƌil ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

      ϭ 

       

Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ 

       

ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ 

     Good FridaǇ SĐhool ďoaƌds ŵaǇ 
pass a ďǇlaǁ, pƌioƌ to 
Apƌil ϭϱ, ƌeƋuiƌiŶg 
disĐlosuƌe of 
ĐaŵpaigŶ 
ĐoŶtƌiďuioŶs aŶd 
eǆpeŶses ;s.ϭϭϴͿ 

ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ 

 Easter MoŶdaǇ  Last daǇ to foƌ a ďǇlaǁ 
to ďe passed to 
ĐhaŶge the diǀisioŶ oƌ 
ǁaƌd sǇsteŵ ;MGA 
s.ϭϰϵͿ 
Last daǇ foƌ a ďǇlaǁ to 
ďe passed to ĐhaŶge 
the ŵaŶŶeƌ iŶ ǁhiĐh 
the Đhief eleĐted 
oiĐial is seleĐted 
;MGA s.ϭϱϭͿ 

   

Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ 

       

ϯϬ       



MaǇ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

 ϭ  Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ 

 Reǀieǁ Local 
Authoriies Elecion 
Act, MGA, & School 
Act 

     

ϳ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ 

 Pƌoǀide pƌospeĐiǀe 
ĐaŶdidate paĐkages ;if 
appliĐaďleͿ – see 
pƌoĐeduƌal ŵaŶual foƌ 
aŶ eǆaŵple of iteŵs 
to iŶĐlude.  

     

ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ 

       

Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ 

 ViĐtoria DaǇ      

Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ ϯϭ    

       



JuŶe ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

    ϭ Ϯ ϯ 

    AƌƌaŶge foƌ ǀoiŶg 
staioŶs ;s.ϯϳ aŶd 
s.ϳϱͿ. 

  

ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ 

       

ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ 

       

ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ 

       

Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ  
*IMPORTANT*          

*See Notes* 

  

       

Notes: 
 MaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ pƌioƌ to JuŶe ϯϬ to pƌoǀide that EleĐioŶ DaǇ is to ďe the SatuƌdaǇ ďefoƌe OĐtoďeƌ ϭϲ, ϮϬϭϳ ;s. ϭϭ;ϮͿͿ. 
 MaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ pƌioƌ to JuŶe ϯϬ speĐifǇiŶg the ŵiŶiŵuŵ Ŷuŵďeƌ of eleĐtoƌs ƌeƋuiƌed to sigŶ the ŶoŵiŶaioŶ of a ĐaŶdidate foƌ oiĐe, if oǀeƌ ϱ 

;s.Ϯϳ;ϮͿͿ. 
 MaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ pƌioƌ to JuŶe ϯϬ alloǁiŶg ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌs to aĐĐept ŶoŵiŶaioŶs pƌioƌ to ϭϬaŵ aŶd estaďlishiŶg addiioŶal loĐaioŶs ǁheƌe a 

deputǇ ŵaǇ ƌeĐeiǀe ŶoŵiŶaioŶs ;s. Ϯϴ;ϮͿͿ.  MaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ pƌioƌ to JuŶe ϯϬ alloǁiŶg ǀoiŶg staioŶs to opeŶ pƌioƌ to ϭϬaŵ ;s. ϰϲ;ϮͿ aŶd s.ϰϲ;Ϯ.ϭͿͿ.  



JulǇ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

      ϭ CaŶada DaǇ 

      The eaƌliest date that 
MuŶiĐipal eŵploǇees 
ǁishiŶg to ďe 
ŶoŵiŶated as a 
ĐaŶdidate, ŵaǇ ŶoifǇ 
eŵploǇeƌ that theǇ 
aƌe takiŶg a leaǀe of 
aďseŶĐe ;s.ϮϮ;ϱͿ, 
ϮϮ;ϱ.ϭͿͿ 

Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ 

       

ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ 

       

ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ 

  

 

     

Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ 

       

ϯϬ ϯϭ      

Note: 
CouŶĐil ŵaǇ, ďǇ ƌesoluioŶ, pƌoǀide foƌ aŶ adǀaŶĐed ǀote ;s. ϳϯͿ.  
CouŶĐil ŵaǇ, ďǇ ƌesoluioŶ, pƌoǀide foƌ iŶĐapaĐitated eleĐtoƌ ǀoiŶg at hoŵe ;s.ϳϵ 

CouŶĐil ŵaǇ, ďǇ ƌesoluioŶ, pƌoǀide foƌ aŶ iŶsituioŶal ǀote ;s.ϴϬͿ. 
CouŶĐil ŵaǇ, ďǇ ƌesoluioŶ, set aŶ eaƌlieƌ deadliŶe foƌ ǁheŶ speĐial ďallots ŵust ďe ƌeĐeiǀed ďǇ a ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ ;s.ϳϳ.Ϯ ;ϯ.ϭͿͿ.  
EŶsuƌe RetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ has ďeeŶ appoiŶted aŶd Đoŵpleted oiĐial oath ;s.ϭϲͿ. 
CouŶĐil ŵaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ to authoƌize the ĐoŵpiliŶg of ǀoteƌs list ;s. ϱϬͿ.  
 



August ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

  ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ 

       

ϲ ϳ Heritage DaǇ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ 

       

ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ 

 DeteƌŵiŶe staiŶg 
ƌeƋuiƌeŵeŶts foƌ 
ǀoiŶg staioŶs; 
deteƌŵiŶe hiƌiŶg 
pƌoĐess aŶd paǇŵeŶt 
sĐhedule. 

    CouŶĐil ŵaǇ pass a 
ďǇlaǁ Ŷot less thaŶ ϯϬ 
daǇs pƌioƌ to 
ŶoŵiŶaioŶ daǇ 
ƌeƋuiƌiŶg a deposit 
ǁith ŶoŵiŶaioŶ 
papeƌs ;s. ϮϵͿ. 

ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ 

 No lateƌ thaŶ tǁo 
ŵoŶths pƌioƌ to 
eleĐioŶ CouŶĐil ŵaǇ 
pass a ďǇlaǁ to 
authoƌize the pƌiŶiŶg 
of ďallots iŶ lots ;s. 
ϰϯͿ. 

     

Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ ϯϭ   

    Pƌepaƌe NoŵiŶaioŶ 
DaǇ ŵateƌials.  

  



Septeŵďeƌ ϮϬϭϳ 
SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

     ϭ Ϯ 

       

ϯ ϰ Laďour DaǇ 

 

ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ ϵ 

 NoiĐe of NoŵiŶaioŶ 
DaǇ AdǀeƌiseŵeŶt  

;s.ϮϳͿ 

Hiƌe all eleĐioŶ 
oiĐials iŶĐludiŶg 
deputǇ ƌetuƌŶiŶg 
oiĐeƌs aŶd ĐoŶstaďles 
;s.ϭϰͿ.  

    

ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ  ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ *See ďeloǁ* ϭϲ 

 NoiĐe of NoŵiŶaioŶ 
DaǇ AdǀeƌiseŵeŶt 

;s.ϮϳͿ 

  
CoŶiƌŵ all ŵateƌials 
foƌ ŶoŵiŶaioŶ daǇ. 

   

 

 

ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ *See ďeloǁ* ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ 

 NoŵiŶaioŶ DaǇ ;s.ϮϱͿ 
Houƌs ;s.ϮϴͿ 

Deposits ;s.ϮϵͿ 
AĐĐlaŵaioŶs ;s.ϯϰͿ 

DeadliŶe to ǁithdƌaǁ 
NoŵiŶaioŶ is ϭϮŶooŶ. 
Deliǀeƌed, iŶ peƌsoŶ 
aŶd iŶ ǁƌiiŶg to the 
ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ.  
;s.ϯϮͿ.  
 

 

CoŶiƌŵ eleĐioŶ daǇ 
aŶd adǀaŶĐe ǀote ;if 
ƌeƋuiƌedͿ ǀoiŶg 
staioŶ loĐaioŶs.  
Oƌdeƌ/ĐoŶiƌŵ 
eleĐioŶ ŵateƌials.  
 

Pƌepaƌe ŶoiĐe of 
eleĐioŶ ;Foƌŵ ϰͿ foƌŵ 
aŶd ŶoiĐe of adǀaŶĐe 
ǀote ;if ƌeƋuiƌedͿ ;s.ϯϱ 
& s.ϳϰͿ. 

  

Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ 

  CoŶiƌŵ adǀaŶĐe ǀote 
ŵateƌials ;supplǇ list 
ĐaŶ ďe fouŶd iŶ 
EleĐioŶs PƌoĐeduƌal 
MaŶualͿ.  

    

Septeŵďeƌ ϭϱ, ϮϬϭϳ  
 MuŶiĐipal eŵploǇees seekiŶg eleĐioŶ ŵust take leaǀe of aďseŶĐe ďefoƌe the last ǁoƌkiŶg daǇ pƌioƌ to ŶoŵiŶaioŶ daǇ.  ;s.ϮϮ;ϱͿͿ 
 CouŶĐil ŵaǇ pass a ďǇlaǁ pƌioƌ to ŶoŵiŶaioŶ daǇ to disĐoŶiŶue aŶ eleĐioŶ foƌ aŶ oiĐe foƌ ǁhiĐh a ĐaŶdidate has died. ;s.ϯϯͿ. 

Septeŵďeƌ ϭϵ, ϮϬϭϳ  
 TǁeŶtǇ-fouƌ houƌs ateƌ the Đlose of ŶoŵiŶaioŶs, the ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ shall foƌǁaƌd a sigŶed stateŵeŶt shoǁiŶg the Ŷaŵe of eaĐh ŶoŵiŶated 

ĐaŶdidate to the ŵiŶisteƌ ;eŵailed sigŶed stateŵeŶts to MA.LGS.Update@goǀ.aď.ĐaͿ 



OĐtoďeƌ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ 

 NoiĐe of EleĐioŶ DaǇ 
AdǀeƌiseŵeŶt ;s.ϯϱͿ 

     

ϴ ϵ ThaŶksgiǀiŶg  
 

ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ 

 NoiĐe of EleĐioŶ DaǇ 
AdǀeƌiseŵeŶt ;s.ϯϱͿ 

 

 

 

CoŶiƌŵ all EleĐioŶ 
DaǇ ŵateƌials  

  

 

EŶsuƌe tƌaiŶiŶg foƌ all 
deputǇ ƌetuƌŶiŶg 
oiĐeƌs aŶd ĐoŶstaďles 
is Đoŵplete.  

 

 

EŶsuƌe all deputǇ 
ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌs aŶd 
ĐoŶstaďles haǀe 
suďsĐƌiďed to the 
pƌesĐƌiďed stateŵeŶt 
pƌioƌ to pƌefoƌŵiŶg 
aŶǇ duies ;s.ϭϲ ;ϮͿͿ.  
 

 

 

EleĐioŶ DaǇ ;if ďǇlaǁ 
passed uŶdeƌ s.ϭϭͿ.  
Last daǇ to hold aŶǇ 
adǀaŶĐe ǀoiŶg 
oppoƌtuŶiies ;if 
appliĐaďleͿ ;s.ϳϯͿ. 

ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ *See Beloǁ* Ϯϭ 

 EleĐioŶ DaǇ ;s.11Ϳ 
 

UŶoiĐial ƌesults 
posted oŶ the EleĐioŶ 
Dataďase folloǁiŶg 
the ĐoŵpleioŶ of the 
ĐouŶt oŶ EleĐioŶ 
Night.  

  

 

DeadliŶe to ask 
RetuƌŶiŶg OiĐeƌ foƌ 
ReĐouŶt ;ϰpŵͿ ;s.ϵϴͿ 

  

 

OiĐial Results 
ƌeleased at ϭϮŶooŶ 
;s.ϵϳͿ.  
 

 

ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ 

       

Ϯϵ ϯϬ ϯϭ     

 DeadliŶe to hold 
oƌgaŶizaioŶal 
ŵeeiŶg. MGA s.ϭϵϮ 

     

OĐtoďeƌ ϮϬ, ϮϬϭϳ  
 If a ƌeĐouŶt is ƌeƋuiƌed, it ŵust ďe Đoŵpleted ďǇ ϭϮŶooŶ oŶ FƌidaǇ OĐtoďeƌ ϮϬ, ϮϬϭϳ ;s.ϵϴͿ. 
 The ƌetuƌŶiŶg oiĐeƌ shall foƌǁaƌd a sigŶed stateŵeŶt shoǁiŶg the Ŷuŵďeƌ of ǀotes foƌ eaĐh ĐaŶdidate aŶd iŶdiĐate eaĐh ĐaŶdidate deĐlaƌed to ďe 

eleĐted  to the DeputǇ MiŶisteƌ ;ĐaŶ ďe faǆed/eŵailed/eŶteƌed oŶ the eleĐioŶ dataďase thƌough MA CoŶŶeĐtͿ ;s.ϵϳ ;ϰͿͿ. 



Noǀeŵďeƌ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

   ϭ Ϯ ϯ ϰ 

     Last DaǇ to foƌ aŶ 
eleĐtoƌ to ƌeƋuest a 
judiĐial ƌeĐouŶt. S.ϭϬϯ.  

 

ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ ϵ ϭϬ ϭϭ 

      ReŵeŵďraŶĐe DaǇ 

ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ ϭϳ ϭϴ 

       

ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ Ϯϰ Ϯϱ 

       

Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ   

 DestƌuĐioŶ of 
EleĐioŶ Mateƌials 
;uŶless ƌuled 
otheƌǁise ďǇ a judgeͿ. 
S.ϭϬϭ.  

     

NOTE:  
MaƌĐh ϭ, ϮϬϭϴ – Last daǇ foƌ ĐaŶdidates iŶ the ŵuŶiĐipalitǇ ;Ŷot iŶĐludiŶg sĐhool ďoaƌds uŶless a ďǇlaǁ passed uŶdeƌ s.ϭϭϴͿ to ile Foƌŵ Ϯϭ – CaŵpaigŶ 
DisĐlosuƌe aŶd FiŶaŶĐial StateŵeŶt. ;LAEA s.ϭϰϳ.ϰͿ.  
 



DeĐeŵďeƌ ϮϬϭϳ 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

     ϭ Ϯ 

       

ϯ ϰ ϱ ϲ ϳ ϴ ϵ 

       

ϭϬ ϭϭ ϭϮ ϭϯ ϭϰ ϭϱ ϭϲ 

       

ϭϳ ϭϴ ϭϵ ϮϬ Ϯϭ ϮϮ Ϯϯ 

       

Ϯϰ Ϯϱ Ϯϲ Ϯϳ Ϯϴ Ϯϵ ϯϬ 

 Christŵas DaǇ BoǆiŶg DaǇ     

ϯϭ       

       

NOTE: 
You ŵaǇ seŶd a ƌeŵiŶdeƌ to all ĐaŶdidates ƌegaƌdiŶg the ƌeƋuiƌeŵeŶt to ile Foƌŵ Ϯϭ ďeiŶg the CaŵpaigŶ FiŶaŶĐe aŶd DisĐlosuƌe StateŵeŶt. 

 



    
 
 
 
 
 
    Tow n of Taber 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Template Version 1.0, 2014-06-05 

Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Federation of Canadian Municipalities: Legal Defense Fund Contribution Request  

Recommendation: That Council declines to pay the per capita fee for the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM) Legal Defense Fund at this time. 

 

Background:  

Correspondence was received from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities 
(FCM), requesting support for the Legal Defense Fund.  At this point, it is 
optional for the municipality to participate.  This is the first time the Town of 
Taber has received such a request from this organization. 

The Town is currently pays membership fees to FCM based on a per capita 
formula in the amount of $ 1,604.74. 

Legislation / Authority: 
Municipal Government Act, Section 6: Municipal Organization and 
Administration  

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
No strong alignment. 

Financial Implication: 
The cost is based on population, as indicated in the attached invoice at 
$195.71. 

Service Level / Staff 

Resource Implication: 

No significant impact.  

Justification: 
There does not seem to be any advantage to the Town of Taber participating 
in this request at the moment, as there do not seem to be major issues in 
Taber. 

Alternative(s): 

1. Council could decide to contribute to the fund to possibly gain more 

insight into, and a voice in, the direction of the funding model.  

 

 
 
 



    
 
 
 
 
 
    Tow n of Taber 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 2 of 2 

Template Version 1.0, 2014-06-05 

 
Attachment(s): FCM Request 

 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Kerry Van Ham 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 









    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017  

Subject:  Palliser Airshed Society 

Recommendation: That Council declines to join the Palliser Airshed Society and pay the per 
capita annual membership fee. 

Background:  

The Palliser Airshed Society (PAS) was, according to its website, “established 
in the Spring of 2003 to monitor air quality in the Medicine Hat/Redcliff region”. 
There are several such airshed societies in Alberta, established with the 
support of Alberta Environment which has divided the Province into airshed 

zones (Taber is in the Palliser region). The primary advantage of these 
societies is that they allow the sharing of resources to establish air monitoring 
stations. This is an advantage to the corporations that are required to monitor 

their emissions as part of their Alberta Environment licenses. The benefits for 
municipalities are less obvious unless they have air quality issues (e.g., 
Calgary) or have a lot of industries in their area (e.g., Strathcona County).  

Legislation / Authority: 
Municipal Government Act, Section 6: Municipal Organization and 

Administration  

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
No strong alignment. 

Financial Implication: 
The cost is based on population, as indicated in the attached invoice.  

Service Level / Staff 

Resource Implication: 

If the Town joins, it may wish to send a Council representative to occasional 
meetings.  

Justification: 
There does not seem to be any advantage to the Town of Taber in joining this 
group in that there are no industries asking Council to participate and air 
quality does not seem to be a major issue in Taber. 

Alternative(s): 

1. Council could ask administration to investigate whether or not there 

are many industrial facilities in the area that are required to constantly 

monitor their emissions, in which case a cost sharing arrangement 

may have benefits. 
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2. Council could decide to join the society to gain more insight into, and a 

voice in, regional air quality issues. 

 

 

 

Attachment(s): Palliser Airshed Society Membership 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Raeanne Keer 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



Invoice - PAS Membership
pal l iser #203-units
airshed 3271 Oimmore Road SE
society Medicine Hat, AB T1B3R2

GSTNo. 870912409RT-0001

lUWN OI^TABPR

MAR 2 2 2017

March 17,2017

Town ofTaber

4900A - 50 Street

Taber, AB TIG ITl

Attention: Cory Armfelt

Dear Mr. Armfelt:

The support of your municipality is being solicited as a contributing member of the Palliser Airshed Society
to help sustain implementation of the Regional Air Quality Monitoring Program. As a non-profit, consensus
based, multi-stakeholder organization, PAS is mandated to collect and communicate ambient air quality
data and information for the benefit of all residents of SE Alberta. Real time and historical data can be
viewed at www.palliserairshed.com.

Successive provincial governments have made it clear that land use decisions will be based on cumulative
environmental impacts. Air quality is a key element in understanding quality of the environment. Without
credible air quality data, cumulative effects cannot be determined.

The responsibility for comprehensive environmental monitoring in the province has been assigned to the
Environmental Monitoring and Science Division of Alberta Environment and Parks (EMSD-AEP). PAS
complies with rigourous procedures set for ambient air quality monitoring as governed by terms of the Air
Monitoring Directive administered by Alberta Environment and Parks. AEP facilitates credible airshed
monitoring networks provincially. In the Palliser Airshed, AEP extends base operating funding in support
of a continuous air monitoring station. However, PAS also operates a portable continuous (airpointer^'^)
monitoring station as well as a comprehensive passive monitoring network. As such, funding available from
EMSD covers only a portion of the annual cost of maintaining The viability of air monitoring in SE Alberta
therefore depends on PAS building strong partnerships with private and public stakeholders.

Residents of your municipality work, live, and play within the region administered to by the Palliser Airshed
Society. As a key stakeholder in the airshed, by joining PAS, ambient air monitoring requirements as
mandated by AEP are met. Each month, on behalf of all stakeholders, PAS reports the comprehensive data
required by the Clean Air Strategic Alliance (CASA) as well as EMSD. The attached invoice reflects
potential release of emissions based on population residing within your municipal boundaries. In this
manner, municipal entities of variable size and population, whether city, town, village, hamlet, county or
municipal district, as well as Special Areas, are able to contribute on a fair and equitable basis.

On behalf of the Palliser Airshed Society Board of Directors, thank you in advance for considering
membership support. Should you have questions related to PAS, contact Ken Perl at (403) 892-7745, or
email kenf5!pallliserairshed.com. Also, if you would like further information regarding the partnerships
between PAS and the Environmental Monitoring and Science Division, or the Operations Division of
Alberta Environment and Parks, please contact Susan Mclntosh, Environmental Operations, Southern
Region, AEP, at (403) 381-5325.

Ken Perl Russ Golonowski
Executive Director - PAS Chair - PAS

Sincerely,



Invoice - PAS Membership
palliser uios-unus
a i rs h ed 3271 Ounmore Road SE
SOCiaty Medicine Hat, AB tie 3R2

GST No. 870912409RT-0001

Invoice No: PAS-17-075

Invoice Date: March 17,2017

Town of Taber

4900A - 50 Street

Taber, AB TIG ITl

ATTENTION: Corv Armfelt

Reference: Palliser Airshed Society Membership
Period Ending: December 31,2017
Services: Ambient Air Quality Monitoring - PAS Airshed

PAS Fee $885.97

GST $44.30

Total Invoice Amount $930.27

Please Remit Payment To: Palliser Airshed Society
11208-Unit 3

3271 - Dunmore Road SE

Medicine Hat, AB
T1B3R2

Notes:

1. Municipality fees are based on the percentage of the population and number of dwellings
located within the area monitored by the Palliser Airshed Society.

2. The minimum municipality contribution is $525.

PAS Membership - 2017



    
 
 
 
 
 
    Tow n of Taber 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 1 of 3 

Template Version 1.0, 2014-06-05 

Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Materials Recovery Facility Update 

Recommendation: 

That Council directs Administration to return the Community and Regional 
Economic Support (CARES) program grant and not proceed with the Materials 
Recovery Facility Feasibility Study. 

And that Council directs Administration to write a letter to the Ministers of 
Municipal Affairs and Economic Development and Trade indicating the Town’s 
displeasure with the lack of clarity regarding applying for multiple grants in the 
Alberta Community Partnerships Program guidelines and the Community and 
Regional Economic Support guidelines. 

Background:  

With the support of Council and the Councils of 20 other municipalities in 
Southern Alberta, Administration applied for two grants in 2016 to fund the 
Southern Alberta Regional Materials Recovery Facility Feasibility Study.  The 
two grants applied for were the Community and Regional Economic Support 
(CARES) program grant, which covers up to 50%, and the Alberta Community 
Partnerships (ACP) Intermunicipal Collaboration grant, covering up to 100% of 
eligible projects.  The Town of Taber was awarded the CARES grant (letter 
attached) but not the ACP grant due to the fact that one municipality would not 
be awarded both (letter attached).  Administration was not aware that being 
awarded the CARES grant could impact the Town’s ability to receive the ACP 
grant.  The guidelines for the CARES grant indicates only 50% of funding can 
come from the Alberta Government, however it does not indicate being 
approved for but not yet accepting a grant would impact one’s ability to receive 
another grant and choose which they would like to use. 

The Town applied for $50,000 from the CARES grant to fund the Southern 
Alberta Regional Materials Recovery Feasibility Study which has an estimated 
total cost of $100,000.  This means that the Town must contribute $50,000.  
Council had previously committed to transferring funds from reserves to fund 
the Town’s portion of the project on July 18, 2016. 

“RES.389/2016 MOVED by Councillor Prokop that Council supports the 
application for funding from the Alberta Community Partnership, Intermunicipal 
Collaboration Grant and the Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Green 

Municipal Fund (or other grants as applicable) to study the feasibility of a 
Materials Recovery Facility in Southern Alberta to be located in the Town of 
Taber,  

And supports that the Town of Taber is the applicant and managing partner for 
this initiative, 

And commits to directing recyclable material from the Town of Taber to this 

facility, 
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And further resolves to transfer funds from municipal reserves to fund the 
portion of the feasibility study not covered by grant(s). 
CARRIED“ 

After submitting applications for the two grants noted above, the City of 
Lethbridge announced in November 2016 that they would be going ahead with 
building their own Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) in Lethbridge, a project 
they had previously decided not to move forward with.  The City of Medicine 
Hat also informed Administration that they plan to build their own MRF in the 
Medicine Hat area.   

The City of Lethbridge had previously completed a feasibility study which 
determined 8-10 tonnes/hour of recyclable materials need to be collected to 
make a MRF economically viable.  The best approach to reach this target was 
to form a regional MRF.  Based on the City of Lethbridge’s study, if 
municipalities within a 150 km radius of Lethbridge directed their recyclables to 
the Lethbridge MRF they would reach 8 tonnes/hour in the 4

th
 year and 10 

tonnes/hour in the 6
th

 year.  Using this example the Town conducted their own 
preliminary feasibility study which determined 150 km radius around Taber 
would include two cities, Lethbridge and Medicine Hat, and therefore a greater 
population.  This increase in population would mean the required 10 
tonnes/hour would be reached within the third year of operation if a MRF were 
to be located in Taber. 

Southern Alberta does not have the capacity for three municipal MRFs to be 
economically viable, therefore the Town should not move forward with the 
Southern Alberta Regional Materials Recovery Facility Feasibility Study.  An 
operational MRF in Taber would not reach a profitable tonnage without the 
cities of Lethbridge and Medicine Hat’s participation. 

Legislation / Authority: 

Municipal Government Act Section 3 – Municipal Purposes 

The purpose of a municipality are: 
(a) to provide a good government 
(b) to provide services, facilities or other things that, in the opinion of 

council, are necessary or desirable for all or part of the municipality, 
(c) and to develop and maintain safe and viable communities 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Strategic Plan Economic Goal #1: Create Conditions for business success and 
development, taking advantage of the Town’s unique climate and location in 
Southern Alberta. 

Financial Implication: There would be no budget implications for returning the CARES grant.  

Service Level / Staff 

Resource Implication: 
There will be no impact on staff resources to return the CARES grant. 

Justification: 
Council should return the grant as moving forward with a Taber MRF will not 
be economically viable.  
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Alternative(s): 
That Council directs Administration to continue with the Southern Alberta 
Materials Recovery Facility Feasibility Study project.  

 
 
 
 

Attachment(s): 
Letter from Community and Regional Economic Support Program 
Letter from Alberta Community Partnerships 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Kattie Schlamp 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate: 
 
 

 

 

 





March 21, 2017

Municipal Affairs

ToWi^ OF TABER

MAR 3 0 2017

RECEIVED

cP'""

Deputy Minister

18th Floor. Commerce Place

10155-102 Street

Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4L4

Canada

Telephone 780-427-4826

Fax 780-422-9561

AR88834

Mr. Cory Armfelt

Chief Administrative Officer

Town of Taber

4900A - 50 Street

Taber AB TIG ITl

Dear Mr. Armfelt:

Thank you for your grant application under the Alberta Community Partnership (ACP) program,
Intermunlcipal Collaboration component.

The program received a substantial number of applications for project funding. Each application
was reviewed and screened for eligibility against publicly available criteria in accordance with
program guidelines.

On behalf of the Minister, I regret to advise that the following project application submitted to
the ACP program has been assessed as not eligible.

■  Southern Alberta Regional Materials Recovery Facility Feasibility Study

The application is not eligible as the municipality has already been approved for funding for the
same project under the Community and Regional Economic Support grant program
administered by Alberta Economic Development and Trade.

If you have any additional questions regarding this application, please contact Christine Bigoray,
Manager, Regional Grant Programs, toll free at 310-0000, then 780-644-8974, or at

acp.grants(5)gov.ab.ca.

.../2



Mr. Cory Armfelt

-2

The ministry recognizes the cooperative approaches being taken throughout Alberta to build
stronger communities. I look forward to working in partnership on other endeavors through our
various grant programs.

Sincerely,

Brad Pickering

Deputy Minister

cc: Hon. Shaye Anderson

Minister of Municipal Affairs
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Collection of Refundable Beverage Containers  

Recommendation: That Council authorizes that the Collection of Refundable Beverage Containers 
Program be suspended pending further review of the program. 

 

Background:  

Over the last two years the Town has installed 13 new garbage/refundable 
beverage container bins around the community.  There are now 15 such bins 
in total, with one side being garbage and the other being refundable beverage 

containers and 13 have decorative wrap on them.   

In 2016 Council adopted the Collection of Refundable beverage Container 
Policy and the Indomitable Spirit Competition Fundraising Society was 

awarded the opportunity to collect.  Their agreement ends at the end of May. 

The feedback we have received is that the effort is not worth the outcome.  We 
have known that there has been theft of the beverage containers from the 

recycle bins and as a result there were few to collect.  

This year 10 new containers were awarded through a grant but will come 
installed with an exterior device that makes theft more of a challenge.  

Although the concept was a good idea, it may not be viable at this time based 
on feedback from the group. 

The Recreation Board reviewed the information about the program and passed 

the following motion: 

L. Wijna moved that the Recreation Board recommends to Council that the 
Collection of Refundable Beverage Containers Program be suspended 

pending further review of the program.  Carried Unanimously. 

 

Legislation / Authority: MGA s3 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Maintaining a safe community that is healthy, innovative and environmentally 
aware. 

Financial Implication: 
There is a component of the grant funding that was received that requires the 
Town to report the amount of refundable beverage containers collected to 

Alberta Beverage Container Recycling Corporation. 
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Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

If discontinued then staff resources would be required to empty the containers.  
Individuals still through garbage inside that would require the bags to be 
changed and the units can become home to wasps that would require 

addressing. 

Justification: 
This process is currently not working as intended due to theft from the 
receptacles. 

Alternative(s): 
Council may ask additional questions. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Attachment(s): Collection of Refundable Beverage Containers Policy 
Collection of Refundable Beverage Container Procedure 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Aline Holmen 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 







    
 
 
 
 
 
    Tow n of Taber 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 1 of 2 

Template Version 1.0, 2014-06-05 

Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Bid Request 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games  

Recommendation: That Council accepts the invitation from the Minister of Culture and Tourism 
regarding bid applications for the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games for 
information. 

Background:  

An invitation has been received from Ricardo Miranda, Minister of Culture and 
Tourism, responsible for sport in Alberta regarding consideration of a bid 
application for the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games. 

The new format of the games combines winter and summer sports together for 
an event in late August or September.  The host must be able to accommodate 
1800 athletes for accommodations. 

The deadline for submission of a letter of intent is May 31, 2017. 

All municipalities in Alberta are provided with this opportunity.  

The Recreation Board discussed this opportunity and made the following 
motion: 

L. Wijna moved that the Recreation Board recommends Council accept the 
invitation from the Minister of Culture and Tourism regarding bid applications 

for the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games for information. Carried 
Unanimously. 

Legislation / Authority: MGA Section 3 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Create an environment for hosting Special events in Taber.  

Financial Implication: 
The cost to host the games has typically been anywhere from $500,000 - 
$700,000.  The host receives approx. $200,000 to assist with offsetting the 
event. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

Games of any level have a significant impact on service levels as we have 
seen from hosting previous Southern Alberta Summer Games.  Staff 
involvement would be required in the planning, coordination and administration 
of the event in conjunction with significant volunteer resources from the 
community.   
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Potential upgrades to facilities would be required as well as preparation of 
venues, and assistance with set up/take down of venues. 

Justification: 
Due to economic times and time constraints the 2017 host withdrew their bid.  
There have now been some changes to the program in hopes of making the 
games more sustainable. 

Alternative(s): 

Council may request additional information prior to making a recommendation 
to Council. 

 

 
 
 
Attachment(s): Correspondence from Alberta Culture and Tourism 

 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Aline Holmen 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



ALBERTA

CULTURE AND TOURISM

Ojfice of the Minister
MIA, Calgary-Cross

TOWN OF TABER

MAR 1 7 2017

RECEIVED

March 9, 2017

His Worship Hendrick De Vlieger
Mayor
Town of Taber

4900A - 50 Street

Taber, Alberta TIG 1T1

Dear His Worship De Vlieger:

As Minister of Culture and Tourism, responsible for sport in Alberta, I am pleased to invite your
community to submit a bid to host the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games, formerly the Alberta
55 Plus Games. A brochure with details on how to apply is enclosed.

I encourage your community to consider this invitation and the many benefits that can result
from hosting this event. The legacy of experienced volunteers associated with hosting Alberta
Senior Masters Games, along with the economic benefits, has proven to be outstanding. The
successful host community will be given the opportunity to showcase its talents to participants
from all regions of the province, as well as to attract numerous spectators and special guests.
Communities with populations of less than 10,000 are encouraged to collaborate with
neighbouring communities to submit a joint bid.

The community awarded the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games will receive base financial
assistance to support operational aspects of the games. The "Guidelines for Communities Bidding
to Host the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games" document is available from Alberta Sport
Connection upon request. In addition, Alberta Sport Connection staff are available to provide
assistance in preparing your bid. For more information, please contact Ms. Suzanne Becker at
403-297-2709, toll free by first dialing 310-0000, or email suzanne.becker@albertasport.ca.

Best Regards,

Ricardo Miranda

Minister

Enclosure

cc: Honourable Lori Sigurdson
Minister of Seniors and Housing

227 Legislature Building, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada Telephone 780-422-3559

Printfd on ntjcMf<tper

40259



The Honourable

mm Miumn
Minister of Culture & Tourism

Responsible for Sport

extends on invitation

to communities in Alberta

to bid to host the

The Alberta Senior Masters Games are

coordinated by Alberta Sport Connection

in partnership with the host community and

the Alberta 55 plus Association. Interested

communities must be capable of feeding and

accommodating up to 1,800 participants.

Communities with populations less than 10,000 are

encouraged to join together with neighbouring

communities to submit a joint bid.

fjumfmiNi]
The total grant provided to the host community

by Alberta Sport Connection is $200,000.

iMPmm ofmim
A letter of interest to host the 2019 Senior

Masters Games, together with a letter of

support from Municipal or Band council

must be received by May 31,2017

Completed bids must be received

by the Alberta Sport Connection

no later than June 30,2017

Please note: the 2019 Alberta Senior Masters Games

will Include both Summer and Winter (Indoor) Sports.

For more information visit www.albertasport.ca
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Alberta Sport Connection
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Calgary, ABT2G 418
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www.albertasport.ca

Government

Alberta Sport Connectiort supports thedeiivery of sport programs
and services on behalf of the Government of Alberta
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Energy Conservation Committee Large Ice Surface Lighting Replacement  

Recommendation: 1. That Council approves the Large Ice Surface Lighting Project.  

2. That Council awards the tender to D.A. Electric for $63,410.00, exclusive of 
GST. 

 

Background:  

The Energy Conservation Committee did some research on what Town-owned 
buildings used the largest amounts of electricity, and it was noted that the 
Large Ice Surface cost the Town approximately $7,994 per year. The lights 
over the large ice are run for 4776 hours per year, averaging about 16 hours 
per day for 8.5 months. Replacing the lights to the ones specified below, the 
Town can reduce their cost to $4691.11 per year. With these amounts in mind, 
the Committee spent months researching a wide variety of lighting that would 
be suitable for the Large Ice Arena, and help reduce the electricity costs for the 
Arena. With the Arena already undergoing a retrofit, the Committee decided it 
would be excellent timing to include a lighting retrofit as well.  

The Committee took into consideration a great deal of criteria in order to 
decide on a specific type of light that would be suitable: average foot candles, 
the dark/bright spots the lighting would provide on the ice, the cost savings for 
both energy and maintenance, and the need for the current lighting to be 
replaced in the Arena. With the help of a Consultant who specializes in lighting, 
the Committee eventually decided on the Lumingen SLB-HB-0240, which are 
LED lights. The comparisons the Consultant provided the Committee are 
attached. 

The Lumingen lights have been designed for and used in arenas in Western 
Canada (the Cenovus Arena in Medicine Hat is one of the closest), and have 
been proven to be able to take a hit from a puck and survive in the conditions 
of an ice arena. Their average light intensity across the whole ice surface is 
fairly even, so there will not be glaring bright spots or dark spots as a result. 
The public has complained about how dark the ice surface is in the past, so 
these lights would increase the average intensity from 27 foot candles to 67, 
greatly improving brightness while still managing to be energy efficient. The 
lights will be wired to be dimmable in the future, so the lights will not use as 
much energy when they are not needed. The dimming will not be available 
right away, just hard-wired for that possibility in the future, should the need 
arise. The Lumingen lights also come with a lifespan of 162,000 hours.  

Currently, staff spend approximately 2-3 hours per week on maintaining the 
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lights on the Large Ice Surface. Each time a light has to be fixed, 2 staff 
members have to do the work. The current lighting is in severe need of 
replacement, and staff have noted that the lights are falling apart.  

If the cost of maintenance were not considered, the Lumingen lights would pay 
for themselves in 11.3 years. However, when the cost of maintaining and 
replacing the current lights is included, the payback decreases drastically to 
only 4 years if the lights were to be replaced. In addition to this, the 
Government of Alberta has released funding for municipalities that are 
undergoing lighting retrofits. If the Town were to apply for this lighting project, 
we can receive a rebate per light on the retrofit, helping to alleviate the cost of 
the project even more. 

Because of the scale of this project, the Committee put out an RFP to gauge 
the budget that would be required for the lights as well as the installation costs 
and installation time. The window of time for installation completion would be 
approximately 10 weeks following the award of the tender. With respect to a 
number of events already booked in the arena, the tender included dates for 
when lights must be operational, and the companies have been made aware of 
those event dates and must adhere to them. The tender closed on Monday, 
March 20, 2017 at 4:30 PM. Based on the evaluation, the Committee is 
recommending the Large Ice Arena Lighting tender be awarded to D.A. Electric 
Ltd. 

Legislation / Authority: 
Council resolutions establishing the committee, and adopting its terms of 
reference. 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 

Governance: Strengthen our core infrastructure and services in a fiscally 
responsible manner. 

Strategic Initiative: “Explore and implement viable opportunities to capture the 
benefit of energy efficient technologies.” 

Financial Implication: 

There is currently over $300,000 set aside for energy conservation projects.  

Additionally, the Government of Alberta currently has a grant for municipal 
retrofit projects called TAME Express which provide financial rebates to 
municipalities who install energy efficient lighting. The Town can apply to this 
grant and possibly receive some money back (per light) if we were approved.  

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

Five administrative staff members currently sit on the Energy Conservation 
Committee. They would be responsible for applying to the grant and liaising 
with the successful company on appropriate installation dates.  

Justification: 

With the projected rise in energy costs municipalities are facing in Alberta, the 
Town of Taber is looking for ways to mitigate the projected increase in 
expenses. The technology for LED lighting has improved exponentially over 
the past few years, making them more efficient than ever.  

The current lights over the Large Ice Surface are past their lifespan, and are 
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getting harder and harder to maintain. They are old and rusting, and the 
reflective material on them continues to fall on the ice, increasing maintenance 
time for both the lights and the ice surface. The proposed lights have a 
manufacturer warranty of 5 years, and maintenance time would be drastically 
reduced, creating efficiencies in staff time.  

Alternative(s): 

Council may decline the project and the tender award. 

Council may provide alternative projects for the Energy Conservation 
Committee to pursue.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachment(s): Energy Conservation Product Comparison Sheet 

Lumingen Brochure 
Terms of Reference 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Meghan Brennan 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  
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Quote 0216028

KWH Rate $0.101 Hours Per year 4,776  (16/day, 8.5 mths)

L Existing Installation Hrs per yr Watts Qty Total Watts Total KWH Elec. $/Year

Large Ice 32W fluorescent, two tube per fixture + ballast (27 FC) 4776.00 68.2 243 16572.6 16.6 $7,994

bleachers 23W CFL 4776.00 23 19 437 0.4 $211

Total 262 17009.6 17.01 8,205.02$           

KWH Rate $0.101 Hours Per year 3,403  (13/day, 8 mths)

S Existing Installation Hrs per yr Watts Qty Total Watts Total KWH Elec. $/Year

Small Ice 32W fluorescent, two tube per fixture + ballast (16 FC) 3403.00 68.2 120 8184 8.2 $3,948

off ice 32W fluorescent, two tube per fixture + ballast 3403.00 68.2 4 272.8 0.3 $132

Total 124 8456.8 8.46 4,079.36$           

Option Replacement Options for Fluorescent Lighting Cost per unit Watts Qty Total Watts Total KWH KWH Savings Total Cost Rebate Net Cost

L-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 $746.00 194.5 36 7002 7.0 9.6 $26,856 $0 $26,856

L-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- $746.00 194.5 50 9725 9.7 6.8 $37,300 $0 $37,300

L-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW $746.00 134 45 6030 6.0 10.5 $33,570 $0 $33,570

L-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW $746.00 134 65 8710 8.7 7.9 $48,490 $0 $48,490

L-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 $510.00 179 36 6444 6.4 10.1 $18,360 $0 $18,360

L-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 $510.00 179 50 8950 9.0 7.6 $25,500 $0 $25,500

S-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 $746.00 194.5 20 3890 3.9 12.7 $14,920 $0 $14,920

S-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- $746.00 194.5 32 6224 6.2 10.3 $23,872 $0 $23,872

S-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW $746.00 134 24 3216 3.2 13.4 $17,904 $0 $17,904

S-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW $746.00 134 36 4824 4.8 11.7 $26,856 $0 $26,856

S-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 $510.00 179 21 3759 3.8 4.4 $10,710 $0 $10,710

S-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 $510.00 179 30 5370 5.4 8178.6 $15,300 $0 $15,300

Option Replacement Fixtures Hrs per yr Watts Total Watts Elec. $/Year Elec. Savings/Yr PayBack Total Cost 5 yr Savings

Net Cost after 

5 yrs.

L-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 4776.00 194.5 7002 3,377.60$             4,616.63$              5.8 $26,856 $23,083 $3,773

L-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- 4776.00 194.5 9725 4,691.11$             3,303.12$              11.3 $37,300 $16,516 $20,784

L-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 4776.00 134 6030 2,908.73$             5,085.50$              6.6 $33,570 $25,427 $8,143

L-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 4776.00 134 8710 4,201.49$             3,792.73$              12.8 $48,490 $18,964 $29,526

L-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 4776.00 179 6444 3,108.43$             4,885.79$              3.8 $18,360 $24,429 ($6,069)

L-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 4776.00 179 8950 4,317.27$             3,676.96$              6.9 $25,500 $18,385 $7,115

S-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 3403.00 194.5 3890 1,337.00$             2,610.76$              5.7 $14,920 $13,054 $1,866

S-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- 3403.00 194.5 6224 2,139.21$             1,808.56$              13.2 $23,872 $9,043 $14,829

S-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 3403.00 134 3216 1,105.35$             2,842.42$              6.3 $17,904 $14,212 $3,692

S-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 3403.00 134 4824 1,658.02$             2,289.74$              11.7 $26,856 $11,449 $15,407

S-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 3403.00 179 3759 1,291.98$             2,655.79$              4.0 $10,710 $13,279 ($2,569)

S-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 3403.00 179 5370 1,845.69$             2,102.08$              7.3 $15,300 $10,510 $4,790

Option Replacement Fixtures LM-70 Warranty

Current Yearly 

maintenance cost

PayBack with 

Maintenance

Current Average 

F.C. Projected F.C.

L-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 162000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             2.5 27 45

L-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- 162000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             4.0 27 67

L-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 100000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             3.0 27 46

L-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 100000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             4.9 27 65

L-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 137000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             1.7 27 48

L-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 137000 5 year $25 per fixture 6,075.00$             2.6 27 68

S-A-1 LumingenSLB-HB-0240 162000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             2.7 16 48

S-A-2 LumingenSLB-HB-0240- 162000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             5.0 16 83

S-B-1 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 100000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             3.1 16 46

S-B-2 GE ABV1-D(347)-2-V-57-1-N-ST-K-NW 100000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             5.1 16 68

S-C-1 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 137000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             1.9 16 53

S-C-2 Lumingen SLD-HB-F200 137000 5 year $25 per fixture 3,000.00$             3.0 16 77

Project Summary - All Fixtures

Product Comparison and ROI including Maintenance

Comparison and Review - Taber 

Variable Factors (KWH Rate / Hours per Year):

Variable Factors (KWH Rate / Hours per Year):
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Optical diversification – luminaire optics tailored to the application 

Long Lifespan—DLC-rated L70 of 162,000 hours 

Performance stability over luŵiŶaire’s eŶtire lifetiŵe 

High delivered lumens per watt for exceptional energy savings 

—up to DLC-rated 120 lumens/watt delivered light! 

IP67 Rating—operational in extremely wet and/or dusty locations 

Light weight design –easy installation and handling at less than 12 

kg (27 lb.) 

With their exceptional lifespan, lumen output, and premium 

efficacy, Lumingen Technologies’ SLD-HB-XXXX LED Luminaire 

Series is the ideal solution to replace conventional lighting 

sources in any industrial or commercial facility. This product 

features an IP67 ingress protection rating and special lensing 

materials that qualifies it for many interior and exterior 

applications, such as heavy industrial settings, gyms, convention 

centers, recreation centers, food preparation facilities, or 

warehouses. 

Designed and developed in North America to fit the requirements 

of its specific market, this fixture is incredibly light-weight, yet 

more powerful and robust than any other luminaire in the 

marketplace. This highly efficient, cost-effective luminaire 

presents the best possible solution for either new construction 

projects or lighting retrofits.  There are a wide range of light levels 

and beam types available for this luminaire. Thus, whatever the 

appliĐatioŶ or lightiŶg proďleŵ, LuŵiŶgeŶ’s SLD-HB-XXXX Series 

will always deliver a well-tailored lighting solution that fits your 

specific needs and desires. 

 

IP67 

Figure 1 

Figure 2 

Figure 3 
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Manipulation of LED positioning, drive current, and appropriate optics allow for the desired 

characteristics for a lighting layout design of a project. 

 High optical efficiency 

 Precise light patterns on target surfaces 

 Diverse leŶsiŶg optioŶs (ϭϬ˚-ϭ3ϭ˚, Type II, & 
Type III) 

o Great cut-off characteristics 

for narrow angle lenses 

o Glare reduction for smoother 

output for wide angle lensing 

  Hi g h- qua l i ty  po we r s upp ly  

o  Cons ta nt-c urre nt  for  perfo r ma nce  s ta b i l i ty  

o  Hi g h ef f ic ie nc y a nd po wer  fac tor  

  L ED-H ea ts i nk co - de pe nde nt des i g n  

o  Pro pe r  i l l um inat io n pa t te r n  

o  Exce l le nt  hea t  d iss ipat io n  per for ma nce ,  i . e .  

lo w j unc t io n  te m per ature  

  Caref u l ly  se lec te d  LE D co nf i g ur at io n  for  bes t  

pe rfor ma nc e i n  con junc t io n wi th o pti ma l  dr i ve  c urr e nt  

for  L ED.  Res u l ts  i n  f ar  bet ter  re l ia b i l i ty :  

o  Far  less  r is k  o f  LED  fa i l ure   

o  Colo r  te m pe ra ture  s ta b i l i ty  

o  Lo ng  L7 0  l ume n mai nte na nc e ra t i ng  

o  Lo ng er  ov era l l  l i f es pa n  

For  the  a bso l ute  h i g hes t  qua l i ty  i n  co m po ne nts ,  c era m ic -

base d  L EDs  ar e  us e d.  Fo r  LE D  qual i ty  a ss ura nce  a nd  

re l ia b i l i ty  o n  a  co m po ne nt - lev e l  bas is ,  th is  l um i na ire  o n ly  

uses  CRE E L ED — the  bes t  a nd mo st  tr us te d i n qua l i ty  a nd  

pe rfor ma nc e.  

The luminaire was designed to the specification of IP67. This 

rating is designated for designs that allow no dust or water to 

enter into sensitive components. IP67 is specific for devices 

that can operate in an environment with heavy particulate and 

can also remain operable while submerged in 1-m of water for 

a duration of time. This gives the fixture incredible 

performance in wet environments. 

The LEDs and other electrical components are properly 

isolated for continual operation in many environments. 

Designing the heatsink to match the heat signatures of the LEDs in each of their 

configurations allows for low junction temperatures at the base of the LED chips. 

The properly designed heatsink maximizes life span of the LEDs, reaching spans as 

long as 162,000 hours. 

 Corrosion-Resistant Powder-coat finished metal housing 

 UL94-V0 Lensing Components 

o High durability and shatter resistant 

o Plastic quality and optical characteristics unchanging 

duriŶg the luŵiŶaire’s life rating 

o Crucial for IP67 rating 

UL94-V0 rated plastic is a type of flame resistant plastic—V0 being the 

strictest rating under the UL94 standard for safety from flammability.  

 

Figure 4 

Figure 8 
Figure 7 

Figure 6 

Figure 5 
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1 Glare-reduction for beam angles of 131° only.  

2 Fixture weights specified are displayed for the standard configuration for the model. Weight fluctuation will be dependent on desired 

configuration. 

3 Other features, not listed, may be added per customer request.  















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The eye hook is approximately 

45.5mm [1.79”] iŶ height, with aŶ 
opening of approximately 19mm 

[ϯ/ϰ”] diaŵeter.  

Figure 9 

Figure 10 
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STEP 1: 

Locate the ceiling hook. Align the 

eye hook on the luminaire with the 

ceiling hook.  

STEP 2: 

Attach the luminaire to the ceiling 

hook via the eye hook on the 

luminaire. Make certain the fixture 

is properly secured with the hook. 

 

STEP 3: 

Connect the luminaire to an AC 

supply line. Refer to the Electrical 

Installation subsection. 

 

 

Ceiling hook, Suspension cable, Etc. will not be provided.  Turn OFF power before installing or making adjustments. 

Please verify installation codes with your contractor. 

 

 

 

 

White: AC/Neutral 

Black: AC/Line 

Green: Ground 

Please verify electrical codes with your 

contractor. 

Input voltage sources :  

AC100-480V 

 

CEILING HOOK 

REPRESENTATION 

Figure 11 Figure 12 Figure 13 

Figure 14 

Figure 15 
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Mark-Crest Foods Ltd. had some very specific requests when it came to converting their 

existing metal halide fixtures to LED fixtures. In addition to saving energy and increasing their 

light levels, they required a fixture that can operate in a dust-filled environment like that of 

their facility. Most importantly, they needed a LED light that could be spray washed once a 

month. 

The lighting layout design team chose the 195-watt SLD-HB-0240 LED luminaire to replace 

their existing fixtures. This 195-watt LED light, replaced, on a one for one basis, metal halide 

fixtures that were drawing 460 watts. This provided substantial energy savings. After all 

factors were taken into account, 48% of the original energy costs was saved while light levels 

increased to nearly double of the original light layout. These LED lights were installed using 

quick connects, so that they can be taken down and spray washed every three months. These 

fixtures, compared against other high bay lights, are one of the few that have IP67.This makes 

them impervious to the flour dust that regularly coats fixtures at Mark-Crest Foods, while 

being water proof enough to withstand regular maintenance cycles of spray washing. 

 

 

 

When Ditidaht First Nations decided to upgrade the lighting in their gymnasium, they considered luminaire maintenance to be one of 

the more important considerations. Because they were in a fairly remote location, these lights needed to be durable, reliable, and have 

an exceptionally long life span. Additionally, they wanted to improve the light levels and light quality for their facility. 

The existing lights were 400-watt metal halide fixtures. They not only required replacement on a regular basis, but the light levels 

fluctuated through the facility as the bulbs aged. The LED fixtures that they chose were the 134-watt SLD-HB-0160 LED luminaires. One 

of the considerations was the long lumen maintenance rating reported by Design Lights Consortium (DLC), which was conveyed 162,000 

hours of peak performance. The new lighting layout has not only increased the light levels in the facility, but provided a more even, 

consistent illumination. All this has been accomplished while realizing 70% energy savings. Facility management will now enjoy the 

benefit of at least 162,000 hours of trouble-free operation. 

Figure 16 
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LAMP TYPE LAMP CODE POWER 

RATING 

MAX INPUT 

VOLTAGE 

CCT CRI BEAM 

ANGLE 

INSTALL 

METHOD 

LENS PAINT 

COLOR 

ACCESSORY 

SLD HB 0070 

0100 

0160 

0240 

0300 

277 

347 

480 

3K0 

4K0 

5K0 

70 

80 

90 

010 

030 

060 

120 

130 

SP CL DG 

LG 

WT 

OT 

M 

D 

C 

X 

4Glare-reduction for beam angles of 131° only  

 

4  
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Energy Conservation Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 

 

 

1. Background 
 

The Town of Taber Council receives annual franchise fees from ATCO Gas and Fortis 

Alberta, and have thereby assigned 7.5% of that annual fee revenue to be put towards 

the reduction of energy consumption in Town owned buildings. These initiatives will have 

a primary focus on reduĐiŶg the TowŶ’s eǆpeŶditures oŶ natural gas and electricity, as the 

funds come from these respective energy sources.  

 

On December 9, 2015, Town of Taber administration established an Energy Conservation 

Committee to decide how best to implement this energy conservation initiative.  These 

terms of reference have been developed to guide that effort. 

 

2. Purpose 
 

The expressed purpose of the committee is to explore and implement options and 

alternatives for the reduction of energy consumption on Town owned properties with a 

focus on natural gas and electricity.  As such, the Energy Conservation committee shall 

have two objectives: 

a) Assess the feasibility of various energy conservation initiatives or use of renewable 

energy sources with the aim of reducing costs, and 

b) If certain initiatives are deemed feasible, develop an implementation plan to 

construct or apply those initiatives. 

 

In this regard the focus shall be on project implementation. The Committee is not being 

formed to undertake studies that end up on shelves. Nor should the Committee develop 

a long list of potential projects before seeking to implement the top priority items. 

 

Action items for a) Assess Feasibility  

 Discuss ideas and concepts which could possibly be implemented to reduce 

energy use in Town buildings, consulting with department staff and others 

 Document rationale for the need for conservation initiatives 

 Identify stakeholders in each building that could benefit from a reduction in 

energy usage 

 Identify additional revenue such as grants, that would support annual franchise 

fees funding 

 Collaborate with outside, third-parties that can assess possible projects and their 

feasibility within each building 



 

 

 Assign priority to projects 

 

Action items for b) Implementation  

 Develop an action plan for implementing the high feasibility projects 

 Obtain Council approval for project expenditures 

 Explore location options - establish whether or not to continue development at 

existing locations 

 Retain services of a component consultants to assist in design as necessary 

 Procurement strategy – Federal Trade Agreement; Municipal policy; conditions of 

senior government grants; competitive bidding 

 

3. Timeline 
 

The Energy Conservation Committee shall strive to achieve the two objectives as follows: 

a) Assess feasibility and projects – on an ongoing basis annually 

b) Develop implementation plan – annually as project timelines and budgets allow 

 

4. Membership  
 

The Energy Conservation Committee shall comprise five (5) members who represent a 

broad staff and department perspective, with the Town CAO acting in an ex-officio role. 

The CAO will appoint the team members, reviewing and changing members as needed to 

ensure maximum team effectiveness.  

 

5. Operating Practices 

 

The Committee is intended to work as a team, making decisions by consensus. One person 

will be assigned by the CAO to act as team leader, but that is for organizational purposes 

rather than for energy conservation expertise or knowledge.  

 

The team will have to focus on both the feasibility and implementation components over 

the course of a given year. The identification of energy conservation ideas and evaluation 

of their feasibility should generally be fluid and ongoing. The implementation component 

is more periodic, the Committee members – or a sub-group – working on that only when 

a project is being implemented. 

 

The team leader shall consult the other members to determine appropriate meeting 

dates and agenda material. The Committee will keep meeting notes but these do not need 

to be in a formal ͞TowŶ of Taďer͟ staŶdard. IŶstead, theǇ should ďe forŵatted to ŵake 
clear why decisions were made and how decisions will be carried out. 

 

 

 



 

 

6. Meetings 
 

Meetings schedule and location will be determined by the committee at its organizational 

meeting.  Given project timelines, the expectation is approximately one (1) meeting per 

month. The leader appointed by the CAO will provide administrative support as required 

by the Committee, helping to schedule meetings, organizing the agenda, and keeping 

meeting notes, etc.  

 

7. Budget 
 

The Coŵŵittee’s projeĐts are fuŶded through a portioŶ of the aŶŶual fraŶĐhise fees paid 
by Fortis Alberta and ATCO Gas. Council has established a reserve account for this purpose 

and the annual contribution will accumulate over time. This allows for a consistent and 

dependable funding stream that can be allowed to grow over the course of a year or two, 

when necessary, for larger projects.  

 

In providing this funding, Council wanted to ensure a regular allocation for budgetary 

purposes but did not want this funding spent without any legislative authority. Hench 

each project is to be brought to Council for approval before being implemented. Because 

funding is from reserves, the request to Council can come at any time, although it should 

be included in fall budget discussions when feasible.  

 

 



    
 

 
 
 
 

    Tow n of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 1 of 2 

Template Version 1.0, 2014-06-05 

Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017  

Subject:  Information for Council 

Recommendation: That Council accepts the material received in this Agenda Item as information.  

 

Background:  

The Town receives communication on an on-going basis that is likely of 

interest to Council. In most cases, this communication is provided simply as 
information to Council and no comment is needed. In some cases, though, 
Council may wish to seek clarification on the matter from its administration or 

from the originator of the communication, or even to challenge the matter 
through Council discussion. Placing the communication on Council’s agenda 
allows these opportunities. 

The relevant communication for this Council agenda is: 

1. Correspondence from Alberta Municipal Affairs 

2. MNP Whistleblower Hotline – Ethics Alert Statistics for the period of 

January 1, 2017 – March 31, 2017, are attached, confirming no calls 

for the service during this period. 

Legislation / Authority: 
MGA, Section 3 (Municipal Purposes) and Section 5 (Powers, Duties and 

Functions) 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 

Governance: 

Build partnerships with other governments and organizations where synergies 
may exist. 

Financial Implication: These will vary with information items. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

These will vary with information items. 

Justification: 
To keep Council informed of current municipal information and 
correspondence. 
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Alternative(s): 

1. Council could seek clarification on any of the matters from 

administration. 

2. Council could discuss, in depth, any of the matters raised by 

communication and take action through either resolution of bylaw.  

 
 
 

 

Attachment(s): Correspondence - Alberta Municipal Affairs 
Whistleblower Hotline-Ethics Alert Correspondence from MNP 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Raeanne Keer 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



ALBERTA

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Office of the Minister
MLA, Leduc-Beaumont

towofjaber

MAR 2 3 2017 j :

RECEIVED

AR88776

March 14, 2017

Her Worship Judy Dahl

Mayor, Town of Olds

4512-46 Street

Olds AB T4H IRS

Dear Mayor Dahl,

Through the Alberta Community Partnership (AGP) program, the Government of Alberta

encourages strengthened relationships between municipalities and cooperative approaches to

service delivery. By working in partnership with our neighbors, we help to build vibrant,
resilient communities for the benefit of all Albertans.

I am pleased to inform you that the Town of Olds has been approved for a grant of $200,000

under the Intermunicipal Collaboration component In support of your 2017 Orthophotography

project.

The conditional grant agreement will be mailed shortly to your chief administrative officer to

obtain the appropriate signatures.

The provincial government looks forward to celebrating your ACP-funded project with you and
your municipal partnership. I encourage you to please send invitations for these milestone

events to my office. If you would like to discuss possible events and activities to recognize your
ACP achievements, please contact Municipal Affairs Communications, toll-free at 310-0000,
then 780-427-8862, or at acp.grants@gov.ab.ca.

.../2
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Her Worship Judy Dahl
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I congratulate the partnership on initiating this project, and I wish you every success in your
efforts.

Sincerely,

Hon. Shaye Anderson

Minister of Municipal Affairs

cc: Cameron Westhead, MI_A, Banff-Cochrane

Mayor Tom Rose, Town of Bassano

Mayor Gordon Reynolds, Town of Bow Island

Mayor Maggie Kronen, Town of Cardston

Mayor Rob Steel, Town of Claresholm

Mayor Kim Craig, Town of Coaldale

Mayor Dennis Cassie, Town of Coalhurst

Mayor Rene Gendre, Town of Fort Macieod

Mayor Crystal Wilde, Town of Granum

Mayor Brian Spiller, Town of Innlsfaii

Mayor Russ Barnett, Town of Magrath

Mayor David Hawco, Town of Milk River

Mayor Rick Everett, Town of Nanton

Mayor Dennis Cooper, Town of Penhold

Mayor Wendy Jones, Town of Picture Butte

Mayor Don Anderberg, Town of Pincher Creek

Mayor George Bohne, Town of Raymond

Mayor Fred Nash, Town of Rocky Mountain House
Mayor Gentry Hail, Town of Stavely

Mayor Terry Leslie, Town of Sundre

Mayor Hendrick De Vlieger, Town of Taber
Mayor Margaret Plumtree, Town of Vauxhall

Mayor Thomas Grant, Town of Vulcan

Mayor Arlene E. Nelson, Village of Alix
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Mayor Matt Crane, Village of Arrowwood

Mayor Jane Jensen, Village of Barnwell

Mayor Ed Welstra, Village of Barons

Mayor Kym Nichols, Village of Carmangay
Mayor James F. Smith, Village of Champion
Mayor Thomas Butler, Village of Coutts
Mayor Garry Hackler, Village of Cowley
Mayor Benjamin Goetz, Village of Glenwood

Mayor Monte Chrlstensen, Village of Hill Spring
Mayor Brad Koch, Village of Lomond

Mayor Robert Barry Monner, Village of Mllo
Mayor Don McDowell, Village of Nobleford
Mayor Don L. GIbb, Village of Rosemary
Mayor Ben Nllsson, Village of Stirling
Mayor Tyler Lindsay, Village of Warner
Mayor Brian Oblak, Summer Village of Ghost Lake
Mayor Larry Anderson, Summer Village of Walparous
Mayor Blair Painter, Municipality of Crowsnest Pass
Pat Vincent, Interim Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Olds
Sablne Nasse, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Bassano

Anna-Marie Bridge, Town Manager, Town of Bow Island
Jeff Shaw, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Cardston
Marian Carlson, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Claresholm

Kalen Hastings, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Coaldale

R. K. (Kim) Hauta, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Coalhurst
Susan Keenan, Municipal Manger, Town of Fort Macleod
Sandy Chrapko, Interim Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Granum
Helen DIetz, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Innlsfall
Wade Alston, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Magrath
Ryan Leuzlnger, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Milk River

Kevin Miller, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Nanton

Rick BInnendyk, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Penhold

Keith Davis, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Picture Butte
Laurie Wllgosh, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of PIncher Creek

J. Scott Barton, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Raymond
Todd Becker, Town Manager, Town of Rocky Mountain House
Clayton Glllesple, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Stavely
Angle Lucas, Interim Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Sundre
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Her Worship Judy Dahl

Cory Armfelt, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Taber
Cris Burns, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Vauxhall
Kim Path, Chief Administrative Officer, Town of Vulcan
T. Troy Jenkins, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Alix
Christopher Northcott, Chief Administrative Officer, villages of Arrowwood and Milo
Wendy Bateman, Administrator, Village of Barnwell
Laurie Beck, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Barons
Heather O'Halloran, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Carmangay
Patrick Bergen, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Champion
Lori Rolfe, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Coutts
Cindy Cornish, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Cowley
Chad Parsons, Chief Administrative Officer, villages of Glenwood and Hill Spring
Tracy Doram, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Lomond
Kirk Hofman, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Nobleford
Sharon Zacharias, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Rosemary
Michael Selk, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Stirling
Jon Hood, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Warner
Sharon Plett, Chief Administrative Officer, summer villages of Ghost Lake and Waiparous
Lorrie O'Brien, Chief Administrative Officer, Municipality of Crowsnest Pass



 

 

 

ACCOUNTING  ›  CONSULTING  ›  TAX 

1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4 

1.877.500.0792  P: 403.263.3385  F: 403.269.8450  MNP.ca 
 

 

  

April 3, 2017 Private and Confidential 

Sent Via Mail 

Ms Kerry Van Ham 

Town of Taber 

 

kerry.vanham@taber.ca 

 

RE: WHISTLEBLOWER HOTLINE – ETHICS ALERT 

Dear Ms. Van Ham, 

We are pleased to confirm that MNP Whistleblower Hotline – Ethics Alert has been in operation with Town of 

Taber for January 1, 2017 to March 31, 2017.  We confirm there has been no calls for the service during this 

period.  

Please contact us at your convenience should you have any questions or concerns. 

Yours truly, 

MNP LLP 

 

Michael McCormack, BA, CFI 

Investigative & Forensic Services 

/hg 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2017 

Subject:  Standing Item - Council Requests 

Recommendation: That Council uses this standing agenda item opportunity to address 
administration about their concerns, ask questions and direct municipal 

resources. 

 

Background:  

The Municipal Government Act only allows Mayor and Council to act by 
resolution or bylaw, not separately through individual direction to 

administration. If one member wishes to see action on a certain item that 
requires the deployment or diversion of municipal resources, that does not 
mean all or even a majority of the other six members want Town resources 

used in that manner. Also, it is likely that all of Council and the public want to 
know about issues of concern and interest in Taber, so this conversation 
should be shared for better governance. 

To assist in this information sharing and ensure agreement on the relative 
importance of activities, and to facilitate a common understanding, Council 
established a standing item on Council agendas that would allow the Mayor 

and Councillors to raise issues of individual concern. This allows discussion 
amongst Council and with administration on how best to deal with these 
concerns. It is an opportunity for Council to provide suggestions or direction to 

administration as to how best to proceed. 

The intention of this RFD is for items to be brought forward from the floor at the 
meeting. 

Legislation / Authority: 

MGA Section 153 (General Duties of Councillors), Section 154 (General Dut ies 

of Chief Elected Official, Section 180 (Methods in Which Council May Act); 
Section 249 (Civil Liability of Councillors) 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Goal: Make the Town of Taber an employer of choice, where employees are 
self-assured, valued, respected and viewed as the corporation’s strongest 
asset. 

Financial Implication: 
The financial implication will vary depending on the discussion outcomes but 
should consider the alignment of Town facility and service provision with the 
approved budget. 
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Service Level / Staff 

Resource Implication: 

Having a regular Council discussion about service levels will improve the ability 
of administration to meet the expectations of Council rather than dealing with 
the requests of individuals on an ad hoc basis. 

Justification: 

This will bring administration efficiencies and the better alignment of services 

and expenditures with the budget. It will also help improve communication 
protocols and adherence to the Municipal Government Act.  

Alternative(s): 
Alternatives will vary based on the discussion. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Attachment(s): None 
 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Raeanne Keer 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  
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